04~1655-CD . .
TINDYMACK BANK, FSB, S/T/T to TNDYMAC HZO,. <m“wHom.>wu COUDRTET
etal.

-CD

. 2004-1655:

Indymac Bank et al vs Ricahrd Coudriet et



PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG 1000224301
BY: DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE

LD. NO. 62205
ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
SUITE 1400/ONE PENN CENTER AT
SUBURBAN STATION
1617 JOHN F. KENNEDY BOULEVARD
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103-1814 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
INDYMAC BANK, FSB, S/I/ITO : CLEARFIELD COUNTY
INDYMAC, INC. : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
v. . CIVIL DIVISION
RICHARD A. COUDRIET : NO. 04-1655-CD

SHIRLEY M. COUDRIET

PRAECIPE TO MARK JUDGMENT TO USE PLAINTIFF
"~ AND ENTRY OF APPEARANCE NUNC PRO TUNC
TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Please mark the judgment in the above-captioned matter to the use of TCIF REO GCM, LLC,
1100 VIRGINAI DRIVE, P.O. BOX 8300, FORT WASHINGTON, PA 19034
VAN T
L

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE

Attorney for Plaintiff

Date: November 9, 2007 FI L E N Ueh
m) 0
N e g 2
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE William A. Shaw

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
TO THE PROTHONOTARY:
Kindly enter my appearance on behalf of TCIF REO GCM, LLC, USE
PLAINTIFF.

éﬁANIEL G. SCHMIEG ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET# 20592

NO: 04-1655-CD
PLAINTIFF: INDYMAC BANK, FSB, S/I/l TO INDYMAC, INC.
VvS. :

DEFENDANT: RICHARD A. COUDRIET AND SHIRLEY M. COUDRIET

Execution REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURN

DATE RECEIVED WRIT: 5/25/2007

LEVY TAKEN 6/7/2007 @ 11:00 AM

POSTED 6/7/2007 @ 11:08 AM F, LE
SALE HELD 11/2/2007 Déaj 12“'%' 0
SOLD TO TCIF REO GCM, LLC

William A. Sha
Prothonotary/Clerk of {rts
SOLD FOR AMOUNT  $1.00 PLUS COSTS

WRIT RETURNED 3012067 IERI LA
DATE DEED FILED  44/302007 2/ a‘|] 01

PROPERTY ADDRESS RD 2, BOX 71 FLEGAL ROAD A/K/A 716 KNEPP ROAD CLEARFIELD , PA 16830

SERVICES

6/7/2007 @ 11:09 AM SERVED RICHARD A. COUDRIET
SERVED RICHARD A. COUDRIET, DEFENDANT, AT HIS RESIDENCE 716 KNEPP ROAD, CLEARFIELD, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO SHIRELY COUDRRIET, WIFE/CO-DEFENDANT

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE OF SALE, AND COPY OF THE LEVY AND BY MAKING
KNOW TO HIM/ HER THE CONTENTS THEREQF.

6/7/2007 @ 11:.02 AM SERVED SHIRLEY M. COUDRIET
SERVED SHIRLEY M. COURDRIET, DEFENDANT, AT HER RESIDENCE 716 KNEPP ROAD, CLEARFIELD, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO SHIRLEY M. COUDRIET

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE OF SALE, AND COPY OF THE LEVY AND BY MAKING
KNOW TO HIM / HER THE CONTENTS THEREQF.

@ SERVED

NOW, JULY 11, 2007 RECEIVED A FAX LETTER FROM THE PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY TO CONTINUE THE SHERIFF SALE SCHEDULED FOR
AUGUST 3, 2007 TO NOVEMBER 2, 2007.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 20592
NO: 04-1655-CD

PLAINTIFF: INDYMAC BANK, FSB, S/l/l TO INDYMAC, INC.

VS.
DEFENDANT: RICHARD A. COUDRIET AND SHIRLEY M. COUDRIET

Execution REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURN

SHERIFF HAWKINS $231.15

SURCHARGE $40.00 PAIDBY ATTORNEY

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

_____ Dayof 2007 > . - |

Chester A. Hawkins
Sheriff




WRIT OF EXECUTION - (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
P.R.C.P. 3180-3183 and Rule 3257

INDYMAC BANK, ESB, S/LTO 7\ INTHE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF

INDYMAC, INC. CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
NO. e Term 20
vs. > No. 04-1655-CD Term 20 05
NO. Term 20
RICHARD A COUDRIET
WRIT OF EXECUTION
SHIRLEY.M..COUDRIET _/ (Mortgage Foreclosure)

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:

County of Clearfield

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above matter you are directed to levy upon and sell the following property

(specifically described property below):

PREMISES: RD 2 BOX 71, CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
(See Legal Description attached)

Dated ...

100561

(SEAL)

Amount Due . $39,304.96
Interest from 5/23/05 to Sale $5,988.42
per diem $6.46 ‘

Add’l Costs $12,663.50
Total $57,956.88

i$5.c@ Prothonotary costs

of CLEARFIELD County, Penna.

Received this writ thig & N da
Of W A AD. d
At__ .0 A.‘M./E%

mmon Pleas Court
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DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece or parcel of land situate in Lawrence Township, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at the Southwest comer of property now or formerly of J.W. Pritchard where it intcrsccts
with ‘Township Road T-601; theace in a Westerly direction along said Township Road and property 20w
or formerly of Robert Hoyt, 443 feet to the Southeast comer of property nOw or formerly of George
Carns; thence in a Noriherly direction along line of land now or formerly of George Carns 440 feet to
a point at the right-of-way of U.S. Route 1-80; thence in an Easterly direction along said right-of-way
line of U.S. Route [-80, 451.26 feet to a point along line of land now or formerly of I.W. Pritchard;
thence in a Southerly direction 354 feet along line of land now or formerly of J.W. Pritchard to point

and place of beginning.
CONTAINING 4.04 acres, more or less.

Tax Parcel #123-J7-22

RECORD OWNER

, SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN Richard A. Coudriet and Shirley M. Coudrict,
husband and wife by Deed from National City Bank of Pennsylvania dated 7/6/1998 and recorded
“7/22/1998, .in Record Book Volume 1953, Page 38. '

PREMISES BEING: RD 2 BOX 71, FLEGAL ROAD

SEIZED, taken in execution to be sold as the property of RICHARD A. COUDRIET
AND SHIRLEY M. COUDRIET, at the suit of INDYMAC BANK, FSB, S/I/I TO INDYMAG,
INC. JUDGMENT NO. 04-1655-CD



o REAL ESTATE SALE
- SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTION

NAME RICHARD A. COUDRIET NO. 04-1655-CD

NOW, November 29, 2007, by virtue of the Writ of Execution hereunto attached, after having given due and legal notice of time and
place of sale by publication in a newspaper published in this County and by handbills posted on the premises setting for the date,
time and place of sale at the Court House in Clearfield on November 02, 2007, | exposed the within described real estate of Richarc
A. Coudriet And Shirley M. Coudriet to public venue or outcry at which time and place | sold the same to TCIF REO GCM, LLC
he/she being the highest bidder, for the sum of $1.00 plus costs and made the following appropriations, viz:

SHERIFF COSTS: PLAINTIFF COSTS, DEBT AND INTEREST:
ggswce 15.00 DEBT-AMOUNT DUE 39.304.96
. 15.00 INTEREST @ 6.4600 % 6,343.72
MILEAGE 2.00 FROM 02/23/2005 TO 11/02/2007
LEVY 15.00
'I\:"(')LSEQSE 2.00 PROTH SATISFACTION
15.00 LATE CHARGES AND FEES
CSDs 10.00 COST OF SUIT-TO BE ADDED 12,663.50
ggg‘%{gg'o"‘ g-?g FORECLOSURE FEES
ATORNEY COMtsSIon
DISTRIBUTION 25.00
» REFUND OF SURCHARGE 40.00
ADVERTISING 15.00 SATISFACTION FEE
ADD'L SERVICE 15.00 ESCROW DEFICIENCY
DEED 30.00 PROPERTY INSPECTIONS
ADD'L POSTING INTEREST
ADD'L MILEAGE MISCELLANEOQUS
ADD'L LEVY
BID AMOUNT 1.00 TOTAL DEBT AND INTEREST $58,352.18
RETURNS/DEPUTIZE
COPIES 15.00 COSTS:
5.00 ADVERTISING 354.58
BILLING/PHONE/FAX 10.00 TAXES - COLLECTOR
CONTINUED SALES 20.00 TAXES - TAX CLAIM
- MISCELLANEOUS DUE
TOTAL SHERIFF COSTS $231.15 LIEN SEARCH 100.00
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 5.00
. : DEED COSTS 29.50
DEED COSTS: SHERIFF COSTS 231.15
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 5.00 LEGAL JOURNAL COSTS 180'00
REGISTER & RECORDER 29.50 PROTHONOTARY 85.00
TRANSFER TAX 2% 0.00 MORTGAGE SEARCH 40.00
TOTAL DEED COSTS $29.50 MUNICIPAL LIEN

TOTAL COSTS $1,125.23

DISTRIBUTION WILL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ABOVE SCHEDULE UNLESS EXCEPTIONS
ARE FILED WITH THIS OFFICE WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM THIS DATE.

CHESTER A. HAWKINS, Sheriff
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Law Offices
PHELANHA W BMIEG, LLP
One Penn Center at Suburban Station

1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard

Suite 1400
Philadelohia. P4 191031814
Christine. Schoffler@fadphe.com
Christine Schoffler Representing Lenders in
Judgment Department, Ext. 1286 Pernsylvania and New Jersey
July 11, 2007
Office of the Sheriff

Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

ATTENTION: CINDY (814) 765-5915

Re: INDYMAC BANK, FSB, S/I/I TO INDYMAC, INC, v. RICHARD A,
COUDRIET SHIRLEY M. COUDRIET

No, 04-1655-CD

RD 2 BOX 71, FLEGAL ROAD CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
Dear Cindy:

Please postpone the Sheriff‘s Sale of the above referenced property which
is scheduled for August 3, 2007

The property is to be relisted for the NOVEMBER 2, 2007  Sheriff's Sale.

Due to the case just being on hold we must still proceed with advertising of
the property.

Very truly yours,

CQS

Christine Schoffler

Yy PY (814) 763-5915

CC: ' RICHARD A. SHIRLEY M, COUDRIET
. COUDRIET 'RD 2 BOX 71, FLEGAL
_RD 2 BOX 71, FLEGAL ; ROAD :
: ROAD CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

. CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

@ot1/001
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€& IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

: , DOCKET # 20466
NO: 04-1655-CD
PLAINTIFF: INDYMAC BANK, FSB, S/I/1 TO INDYMAC, INC.
VS. .
DEFENDANT: RICHARD A. COUDRIET AND SHIRLEY M. COUDRIET

Execution REAL ESTATE
SHERIFF RETURN

DATE RECEIVED WRIT: 10/31/2006
LEVY TAKEN 11/15/2006 @ 2:40 PM
POSTED 11/15/2006 @ 2:41 PM
SALE HELD F| ED&M
SOLD TO 0 §§52
WRIT RETURNED  10/19/2007 it A ei?irs
DATE DEED FILED NOT SOLD Profhonoi

DETAILS

11115/2006 @ 2:41 PM SERVED RICHARD A. COUDRIET

SERVED RICHARD A. COUDRIET, DEFENDANT, AT HIS RESIDENCE 716 KNEPP ROAD, CLEARFIELD, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO SHIRLEY COUDRIET, WIFE/CO-DEFENDANT

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE OF SALE, AND COPY OF THE LEVY AND
BY MAKING KNOW TO HIM / HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

11/15/2006 @ 245PM  SERVED SHIRLEY M. COUDRIET

SERVED SHIRLEY M. COUDRIET, DEFENDANT, AT HER RESIDENCE 716 KNEPP ROAD, CLEARFIELD, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO KHIRLEY M. COUDRIET

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE OF SALE, AND COPY OF THE LEVY AND
BY MAKING KNOW TO HIM/ HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

@ SERVED

NOW, JANUARY 5, 2007 RECEIVED A FAX LETTER FROM THE PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY TO CONTINUE THE SHERIFF SALE SCHEDULED
FOR JANUARY 5, 2007 TO APRIL 6, 2007.

@ SERVED

NOW, APRIL 12, 2007 RECEIVED A FAX LETTER FROM THE PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY TO STAY THE SHERIFF SALE SCHEDULED FOR
APRIL 13, 2007. THE SUM OF $1,000.00 WAS RECEIVED TO CURE THE DEFAULT.



f
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
DOCKET # 20466
NO:  04-1655-CD
PLAINTIFF:  INDYMAC BANK, FSB, S/I/l TO INDYMAC, INC.
VS.
DEFENDANT: RICHARD A. COUDRIET AND SHIRLEY M. COUDRIET

Execution REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURN
e

SHERIFF HAWKINS $214.85

SURCHARGE $40.00 PAIDBY ATTORNEY

So Answers,

W——

Sheriff



WRIT OF EXECUTION -- MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
Pa.R.C.P. 3180 to 3183 and Rule 3257

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF

INDYMAC BANK, FSB, S/I/I TO INDYMAC, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
INC. PENNSYLVANIA
NO.: 04-1655-CD

VS.

WRIT OF EXECUTION

RICHARD A. COUDRIET (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)

SHIRLEY M. COUDRIET

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:
County of Clearfield:

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above matter you are directed to levy
upon and sell the following described property (specifically described property below):

Premises: RD 2 BOX 71, CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

(See legal description attached.)

Amount Due $39,304.96
Add’! cost ) $9,616.00
Interest from 2/23/05 to _ $

Date of Sale ($6 . 46 per diem)

Total $ Plus costs as endorsed.
15,

O py thonotary costs
'\) A '—m

 Prothonotary, Common Pleas Court of
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

Dated_ |0 |21 oo
(SEAL) By

- foconed (el 2006 @ 3w Pm. Deputy—
Chostos . Kauhuko - KAz
Qe Coprlfo, @uﬁ;@i@@%@




No. 04-1655-CD

In the Court of Common Pleas of
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

Address:

Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire

INDYMAC BANK, FSB, S/i/l TO INDYMAC, INC.
VS.

RICHARD A. COUDRIET
SHIRLEY M. COUDRIET

WRIT OF EXECUTION
- (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)

Real Debt  $39,304.96

Int. from 2/23/05
to Date of Sale ($6.46 per diem)

Costs _
Prothy. Pd. 1og.00

Sheriff

j? (/Z//éjang)l

Attorney for Plaintiff

RD 2 BOX 71, FLEGAL ROAD, CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
RD 2 BOX 71, FLEGAL ROAD, CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
Where papers may be served.

One Penn Center at Suburban Station

1617 John F. Kennedy Blvd., Suite
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
(215) 563-7000

1400



e

ALL THAT CERTAIN plece or parcel of land situate in Lawrence Township, Clcatf' cld County,
Pennsylvanda, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING ut tle Southiwest corngr of property now or formerly of LW, Priictard where it intersects
with Township Roat T-601; thence ina Westerly direction along said Township Road and property dow
or formerly of Robert Hoyt, 443 feet tw thie Southenst coener of property now or formerly of George
Carns; thence in o Northerly direction slong Iing of Iand now ot formerly of George Carns 440 feet to
a point ot the right-of-way of U.S. Route I-80; thence in an Basterly direction afong said right-of-way
line of U.S. Route 1-80, 451.26 feet 10 4 point along line of fand now or formerly of J.W. Pritchard;
thence in a Southerly direction 354 fect along line of land now or formerly of LW, Pritchard to point
and place of beginniog. '

CONTAINING 4.04 aeres, more or less.
Yax Parcel #123-87.22

' { i ES 1S VESTED (N Richard A. Coudriet and Shirley M, Conamt.
Im@bzmd and wite txy ﬁwﬁ f‘mm Nwonal City Bank of Pennsylvania dated 7/6/1998 and recorded
12211998, in Record Book Volume 1953, Puge 38,

BEING KNOWN AS : RD 2 BOX 71, CLEARFIELD, PA 16830



REAL ESTATE SALE
SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTION

NAME RICHARD A. COUDRIET NO. 04-1655-CD

NOW, October 19, 2007, by virtue of the Writ of Execution hereunto attached, after having given due and legal notice of time and
place of sale by publication in a newspaper published in this County and by handbiils posted on the premises setting for the date,
time and place of sale at the Court House in Clearfield on , | exposed the within described real estate of Richard A. Coudriet And
Shirley M. Coudriet to public venue or outcry at which time and place | sold the same to he/she being the highest bidder, for the
sum of $1,000.00 and made the following appropriations, viz:

SHERIFF COSTS: PLAINTIFF COSTS, DEBT AND INTEREST:
QEEV,CE 15.00 DEBT-AMOUNT DUE 39.304.96
L EAGE 15.00 INTEREST @ 6.4600 (4,728,720.0

2.00 FROM 02/23/2005 TO
LEVY 15.00 ATTORNEY FEES
MILEAGE 2.00 PROTH SATISFACTION
POSTING 15.00
LATE CHARGES AND FEES
CSDs 10.00 COST OF SUIT-TO BE ADDED
ggg'mgg'o"‘ 20-30 FORECLOSURE FEES
LANDBILLS 12'0(5) ATTORNEY COMMISSION
DISTRIBUTION 25.00 REFUND OF ADVANCE
. REFUND OF SURCHARGE 40.00
ADVERTISING 15.00 SATISFACTION FEE
ADD'L SERVICE 15.00 ESCROW DEFICIENCY
DEED PROPERTY INSPECTIONS
ADD'L POSTING INTEREST
ADD'L MILEAGE MISCELLANEOUS 9.616.00
ADD'L LEVY '
BID/SETTLEMENT AMOUNT 1,000.00 TOTAL DEBT AND INTEREST ($4,679,759.04)
RETURNS/DEPUTIZE
COPIES 15.00 COSTS:
5.00 ADVERTISING 341.62
BILLING/PHONE/FAX 5.00 TAXES - COLLECTOR
CONTINUED SALES 20.00 TAXES - TAX CLAIM
MISCELLANEOUS DUE
LIEN SEARCH 200.00
TOTAL SHERIFF COSTS $214.85 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
DEED COSTS 0.00
DEED COSTS: SHERIFF COSTS 214.85
LEGAL JOURNAL COSTS 180.00
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT PROTHONOTARY 165.00
REGISTER & RECORDER MORTGAGE SEARCH 80.00
TRANSFER TAX 2% 0.00 MUNICIPAL LIEN
TOTAL DEED COSTS $0.00 TOTAL COSTS $1,181.47

DISTRIBUTION WILL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ABOVE SCHEDULE UNLESS EXCEPTIONS
ARE FILED WITH THIS OFFICE WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM THIS DATE.

CHESTER A. HAWKINS, Sheriff
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Law Offices
PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
One Penn Center at Suburban Station

Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
Christine.Schoffler@fedphe.corg

Chuistiyz Schoffler Representing Lenders in
Judgm:nt Department, Ext, 1286 Pennsylvania and New Jersey
January 5, 2007

O fice of the Shexff
Clearficld County Courthouse
230 East Market Street
Clearfizld, PA 16830

ATTENTION: CINDY (814) 765-5915
Re:  INDYMAC BANK, FSB, S/1/1 TO INDYMAC, INC.
v. RICHARD A, COUDRIET & SHIRLEY M. COUDRIET
No. 04-1655-CD
RD 2 BOX 71, FLEGAL ROAD, CLEARFIELD, P4 16830
Dear C:ndy:

Please postpone the Sheriffs Sale of the above referenced property which is
schedulzd for JANUARY 5, 2007,

The property is to be relisted for the APRIL. 6. 2007 Sheriff’s Sale.

Very trtly yours,

CQS

Chuisting Schoffler

ViA TELICOPY (§14) 765-5915




085727200¢ 10:30 FAX @oo1,/001

Law Offices
PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John E. Kennedy Boulevard
Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
Christine.Schoffler@fedphe.com

CHRISTINE SCHOFFLER Representing Lenders in
Judgment Department, Ext. 1286 Pennsylvania and New Jersey

April 12, 2007

Office of the Sheriff

Cleartield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

ATTENTION: CINDY (814) 765-5915

Re: INDYMAC BANK, FSB, S§/I/1 TO INDYMAC, INC, v. RICHARD A. COUDRIET
AND SHIRLEY M. COUDRIET

No. 04-1655

RD 2 BOX 71, FLEGAL ROAD, CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

Dear Cindy:

Please stay the Sheriff's Sale of the above referenced property, which is scheduled for
APRIL 13, 2007return the original writ of execution to the Prothonotary’s office and refund any unused
money to our office.

The sum of $1,000.00 was received in consideration for the stay.

Very traly yours,

CQs

Christine Schoffler

VIA TELECOPY (814) 765-5915



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

INDYMAC BANK, FSB, S/I/ TO INDYMAC, INC. : CLEARFIELD COUNTY
Plaintiff, : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
v. :

CIVIL DIVISION
RICHARD A. COUDRIET :
SHIRLEY M. COUDRIET : NO. 04-1655-CD
Defendant(s) :

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE PURSUANT TO RULE 3129

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD ) SS:

Plaintiff in the above action sets forth as of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was

filed the following information concerning the real property located at: RD 2 BOX 71, CLEARFIELD,
PA 16830.

As required by Pa. R.C.P. 3129.2(a) Notice of Sale has been given to Lienholders in the manner
required by Pa. R.C.P. 3129.2(c) on each of the persons or parties named, at that address set forth on the
Affidavit No. 2 (previously filed) and/or Amended Affidavit No. 2 on the date indicated. A copy of the
Certificate of Mailing (Form 3817) and/or Certified Mail Return Receipt stamped by the U.S. Postal
Service is attached for each notice.

ANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUI
Attorney for Plaintiff

Date:  September 27, 2007

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This property is sold at the direction of the plaintiff. It may pot be sold in the
absence of a representative of the plaintiff at the Sheriff’s Sale. The sale must be postponed or stayed in the

event that a representative of the plaintiff is not present at the sale.

~ R

William A. Shaw
Prmhonotafy/ Cle(‘k d Couns
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PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQ,, Id. No. 32227
FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQ., Id. No. 62695
ONE PENN CENTER PLAZA, SUITE 1400
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103

(215) 563-7000

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

INDYMAC BANK, FSB S/I/ TO INDYMAC,
INC.
Plaintiff

VS.

RICHARD A. COUDRIET

SHIRLEY M. COUDRIET
Defendants

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

CIVIL DIVISION

CLEARFIELD COUNTY

No. 04-1655-CD

PRAECIPE TO FILE AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly file the attached Affidavits of Service with reference to the above captioned

matter.

PHEL

AN & SCHMIEG, LLP

/W%/)m,

Date: July 16, 2007

PAW.
PHS # 100561

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
Attorneys for Plaintiff

FIl

ml 10147, /V%(,
UL 187
William A Shay,

rothonotary/cjem of Courts



AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE
PLAINTIFF INDYMAC BANK, FSB, S/I/I TO INDYMAC, CLEARFIELD County
INC. No. 04-1655-CD
. Our File #: 100561
DEFENDANT(S) RICHARD A. COUDRIET
SHIRLEY M. COUDRIET Type of Action
- Notice of Sheriff’s Sale
Please serve upon: RICHARD A. COUDRIET
Sale Date: AUGIIST 3, 2007
SERVE AT: 716 KNEPP ROAD
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830 i~
) SERVED —_—
Served and made known to . T € , Defendant, on the ?—6 day of — W~

20& atgl_gel,o’clockg.fn.,at \—HQ kn&{){) Rn/. ; CJQG(“Q elﬁ) n 1 gg 3@

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in the manner described beiow:

Defendant personally served. q
3 Adult family member with whom Defendant(s) reside(s). Relationship is _ ) DOWSL_~
Adult in charge of Defendant(s)’s residence who refused to give name or relationship.
Manager/Clerk of place of lodging in which Defendant(s) reside(s).
Agent or person in charge of Defendant(s)’s office or usual place of business.
an officer of said Defendant(s)’s company.

Other:
" ) sy k .
Description: Age S_?- Height 52_ Weighw Race UN] STag: Other
I o] . C)J , a competent adult, being duly sworn according to law, depose and state that I personally handed

atrue and correct copy of the Notice of Sheriff’s Sale in the manner as set forth herein, issued in the captioned case on the date and at

the address indicated above.
By:,

A

Sworn to and sub’scn'bcd
before me this _&/7 ™ day

of __ JUNE 2007

NOtanyIMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVAN

Vo

A

. A,
Notar};allieﬁl tary Public
1 0
Marityn o . Biair County NOT SERVED
My Commission Expires Oct. 28, WALI‘TEMPT SERVICE NLT THREE (3) TIMES***

Member, Pennsylvania Associatiop of Notaries

Onthe_______ dayof : 200__,at____ o’clock __m., Defendant NOT FOUND because:

Moved Unknown No Answer Vacant
Ist attempt Date: Time: , 2nd attempt Date: Time: , 3rd

attempt Date: -Time:
Other: :

Sworn to and subscribed
before me this day
of ___ 200.

Notary: : "~ By:

Attorney for Plaintiff

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, Esquire - LD. No. 62205
One Penn Center at Suburban Station, Suite 1400
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000




~ N -
i . « %7 L
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE
PLAINTIFF INDYMAC BANK, FSB, S/I/ TO INDYMAC, CLEARFIELD County
INC. No. 04-1655-CD
Our File #: 100561
DEFENDANT(S) RICHARD A. COUDRIET
SHIRLEY M. COUDRIET Type of Action
- Notice of Sheriff’s Sale
Please serve upon: SHIRLEY M. COUDRIET
Sale Date: ATIGIIST 3, 2007
SERVE AT: 716 KNEPP ROAD

CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

ED " p—
Served and made known to €T, Defendant, on the ?-6+ day of Wne

20(;?('& M, o’clock _E.m., at &€ \/(V\Qfll) QOL j ()leov(c@e\oz 5 l %8355

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in the manner described below:

ADefendant personally served.

Adult family member with whom Defendani(s) reside(s). Relationship is
Adult in charge of Defendant(s)’s residence who refused to give name or relationship.
Manager/Clerk of place of lodging in which Defendant(s) reside(s).

Agent or person in charge of Defendant(s)’s office or usual place of business.

an officer of said Defendant(s)’s company.

Other:

[y
Description: Age 2 Height S 2 Welghtm Race AN Sexi Other

I \ -\r:‘oMm D ﬂt@“@ws a competent adult, being duly sworn according to law, depose and state that Y personally handed

a true and correct copy of the Natice of Sheriff’s Sale in the manner as set forth herein, issued in the captioned case on the date and at
the address indicated above.

Sworn to and subscribed
before me this _27 7" day
of _M

CQMMONWEA’LTH OZ PENNSYL 1A
Notarial Seal”
Manl A. Campbell, Notary Public
City of Altoona, Blair County NOT SERVED

8 007
My Commission Expires Oct. 2
Member. Pennsylvania Assoctation of Notéﬁ@s EMPT SERVICE NLT THREE (3) TIMES***

Onthe _______ dayof 200__,at__ o’clock __m. Defendant NOT FOUND because:
Moved Unknown No Answer Vacant
1st attempt Date: Time: , 2nd attempt Date: Time: , 3rd
attempt Date: “Time:
Other: .

Sworn to and subscribed

before me this day

of 200,

Notary: By:
X for Plaintiff

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, Esquire - LD. No. 62205

One Penn Center at Suburban Station, Suite 1400
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000




PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION - (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
P.R.C.P. 3180-3183

INDYMAC BANK, FSR, SA/LTO \ IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
INDYMA C.INC. CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
No. 04-1655-CD Term 2005..
RICHARD. A. COUDRIET PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION
(Mortgage Foreclosure)
SHIRLEY.M..COUDRIET _/

To the Director of the Office of Judicial Support

Issue writ of execution in the above matter:

Amount Due $39,304.96
Interest from 2/23/05 to Sale $5,988.42
Per diem $6.46 ,
| 85.00Prothonotary costs
Add’l Costs ‘ $12,663.50

9=y

Attorney for the Plaintiff(s)

Note: Please attach description of Property.

100561

F | %E lﬁ)c;/@[,p LOHS
! - dege .
ﬁpY ?5% "J"O{)S(Zfﬁ_mse

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of c<>urts/L)4¢z pd.
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DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece or parcel of land situate in Lawrence Township, Clearfield County,.
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at the Southwest corner of property now or formexly of I.W. Pritchard where it intcrsocts
with ‘Township Road T-601; thence ina Westerly direction along eaid Township Road and property now
or formerly of Robert Hoyt, 443 feet to the Southeast corer of property now or formerly of George
Carns; thence in a Northerly direction along line of land now or formerly of George Carns 440 feet to
a point at the right-of-way of U.S. Route 1-30; thence in an Basterly direction along said right-of-way
line of U.S. Route 1-80, 451.26 feet to a point along line of Jand now or formerly of L.W. Pritchard;
thence in a Southerly direction 354 feet along line of land now or formerly of J.W. Pritchard to point
and place of beginning.

CONTAINING 4.04 acres, more or less.

Tax Parcel #123-J7-22

RE W

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES {$ VESTED IN Richard A. Coudrict and Shirley M. Coudrict,
husband and wife by Deed from National City Bank of Pennsylvania dated 7/6/1998 and recorded
712211998, .in Record Book Volume 19533, Page 38.

PREMISES BEING: RD 2 BOX 71, FLEGAL ROAD

SEIZED, taken in execution to be so0ld as the property of RICHARD A. COUDRIET

AND SHIRLEY M. COUDRIET, at the suit of INDYMAC BANK, FSB, S/I/I TO INDYMAC,
INC. JUDGMENT NO. 04-1655-CD



L]

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG

By: DANIEL G. SCHMIEG

Identification No. 62205 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
Suite 1400

One Penn Center at Suburban Station

1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000

INDYMAC BANK, FSB, S/I/ TO INDYMAC,

INC. : :
465 NORTH HALSTEAD STREET : CLEARFIELD COUNTY

PASADENA, CA 91107 : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff, : CIVIL DIVISION

V.

NO. 04-1655-CD
RICHARD A. COUDRIET
SHIRLEY M. COUDRIET
716 KNEPP ROAD
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

Defendant(s).
CERTIFICATION
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE, hereby states that he is the attorney for the Plaintiff in the above captioned
matter and that the premises are not subject to the provisions of Act 91 because it is:
( ) anFHA Mortgage
( ) non-owner occupied
( ) vacant

(X)  Act91 procedures have been fulfilled

This certification is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. sec.4904 relating to unsworn falsification to

authorities.

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff




INDYMAC BANK, FSB, S/I/ TO INDYMAC,

INC. :
465 NORTH HALSTEAD STREET : CLEARFIELD COUNTY
PASADENA, CA 91107 : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff, : CIVIL DIVISION
V. :

NO. 04-1655-CD
RICHARD A. COUDRIET
SHIRLEY M. COUDRIET
716 KNEPP ROAD
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

Defendant(s).

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129
(Affidavit No.1)

INDYMAC BANK, FSB, S/I/I TO INDYMAC, INC. , Plaintiff in the above action, by its
attorney, DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE, sets forth as of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution
was filed, the following information concerning the real property located at RD 2 BOX 71, CLEARFIELD,
PA 16830.

1. Name and address of Owner(s) or reputed Owner(s):

NAME LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)

RICHARD A. COUDRIET 716 KNEPP ROAD
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

716 KNEPP ROAD

SHIRLEY M. COUDRIET CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

2. Name and address of Defendant(s) in the judgment:

NAME LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)
Same as Above

I verify that the statements made in this Affidavit are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge, information or belief. I understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of
18 Pa. C.S. '4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

B 2 S

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff




L B

INDYMAC BANK, FSB, S/I/I TO INDYMAC,
INC.

465 NORTH HALSTEAD STREET CLEARFIELD COUNTY
PASADENA, CA 91107 COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff, CIVIL DIVISION
V.

NO. 04-1655-CD

RICHARD A. COUDRIET
SHIRLEY M. COUDRIET
716 KNEPP ROAD
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

Defendant(s).
AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129

INDYMAC BANK, FSB, S/I/I TO INDYMAC, INC. , Plaintiff in the above action, by its

attorney, DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE, sets forth as of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution
was filed, the following information concerning the real property located at RD 2 BOX 71, CLEARFIELD,
PA 16830.

3.

Name and address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lien on the real property to be
sold:

NAME LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)
None
4. Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:
NAME LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)
Pennsylvania Housing 211 North Front Street
Finance Agency Harrisburg, PA 17101
5. Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the property:
NAME LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)
None
6. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the property and whose interest

may be affected by the Sale:

NAME LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)

None



7. Name and address of every other person whom the Plaintiff has knowledge who has any interest in the
property which may be affected by the Sale:

NAME LAST KNOWN ADDRESS (If address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please so indicate.)

TENANT/OCCUPANT RD2BOX71

CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
DOMESTIC CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
RELATIONS 230 EAST MARKET STREET
CLEARFIELD CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
COUNTY

DEPARTMENT OF WELFARE
COMMONWEALTH PO BOX 2675

OF PENNSYLVANIA [ ARRISBURG, PA 17105

[ verify that the statements made in this Affidavit are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge, information or belief. I understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of
18 Pa. C.S. '4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

sy dn=_

Date DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff




P.R.C.P. 3180-3183 and Rule 3257

WRIT OF EXECUTION - (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE) Qp y

INDYMAC BANK, ESB,.S//L.TO ™\ INTHE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF k

INDYMAC, INC. CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
NO. e Term 20
VS. > No. 04-1655-CD Term 20 05
NO. o Term 20
RICHARD. A. COUDRIET.
WRIT OF EXECUTION
SHIRLEY.M..COUDRIET j (Mortgage Foreclosure)

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:
County of Clearfield
TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD. COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above matter you are directed to levy upen and sell the following property
(specifically described property below):

PREMISES: RD 2 BOX 71, CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
(See Legal Description attached)

Amount Due $39,304.96
Interest from 5/23/05 to Sale $5,988.42
per diem $6.46

Add’1 Costs $12,663.50
Total $57,956.88

(‘8’5‘00' Prothapotary costs

(Clerk) Office of the Prothy Support, Common Pleas Court
of CLEARFIELD County, Penna.

ot AASIOT .

(SEAL)

100561
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DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece or parcel of land situate in Lawrence Township, Clearfield County, .
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at the Southwest comer of property now or formerly of I.W. Pritchard where it intcrsects
with 'Townsbip Road T-601; thenoe in a Westerly direction along said Township Road and property now
or formerly of Robert Hoyt, 443 feet to the Southeast corner of property now or formerly of Genrge
Carns; thenice in a Northerly direction along line of land now or formerly of George Carns 440 feet to
a point at the right-of-way of U.S. Route 1-80; thence in an Easterly direction along said right-of-way
line of U.S. Route [-80, 451.26 feet to a point along line of Jand now or formerly of LW. Pritchard;
thence in a Southerly direction 354 feet along line of land now or formerly of JW. Pritchard to point
and place of beginning.

CONTAINING 4.04 acres, more or less.

Tax Parcel #123-J7-22

RE W

SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN Richard A: Coudriet and Shirley M. Coudrict,
husband and wife by Deed from National City Bank of Pennsylvania dated 7/6/1998 and recorded
712211998, .in Record Book Veolume 1953, Page 38. '

PREMISES BEING: RD 2 BOX 71, FLEGAL ROAD

SEIZED, taken in execution to be sold as the property of RICHARD A. COUDRIET

AND SHIRLEY M. COUDRIET, at the suit of INDYMAC BANK, FSB, S/I/I TO INDYMAE,
INC. JUDGMENT NO. 0L-1655-CD



4 *  INTHE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

¢ DOCKET# 20376
NO: 04-1655-CD
PLAINTIFF:  INDYMAC BANK, FSB, S/I/l TO INDYMAC, INC.
VS.
DEFENDANT: RICHARD A. COUDRIET AND SHIRLEY M. COUDRIET

Execution REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURN
DATE EIVED WRIT: 06/14/2006

LEVY TAKEN 06/21/2006 @ 2:39 PM

POSTED 06/21/2006 @ 2:39 PM

SALE HELD F I E
S0l 70 DEC'1 50
SOLD FOR AMOUNT  PLUS COSTS William A. Shaw

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
WRIT RETURNED 12/13/2006

DATE DEED FILED NOT SOLD

DETAILS

06/21/2006 @ 2:39PM SERVED RICHARD A. COUDRIET

SERVED RICHARD A. COUDRIET, DEFENDANT, AT HIS RESIDENCE RD #2, BOX 71 A/K/A 716 KNEPP ROAD, CLEARFIELD, CLEARFIELD
COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO SHIRLEY COUDRIET, WIFE/CO-DEFENDANT

06/21/2006 @ 2:39PM SERVED SHIRLEY M. COUDRIET
SERVED, SHIRELY M. COUDRIET, DEFENDANT, AT HER RESIDENCE RD #2, BOX 71 A/K/A 716 KNEPP ROAD, CLEARFIELD, CLEARFIELD
COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO SHIRELY M. COUDRIET

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE OF SALE, AND COPY OF THE
LEVY AND BY MAKING KNOW TO HIM / HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

@ SERVED

NOW, AUGUST 22, 2006 RECEIVED A FAX LETTER FROM THE PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY TO STAY THE SHERIFF SALE SCHEDULED FOR
SEPTEMBER 1, 2006 AND RETURN THE WRIT TO THE PROTHONOTARY.



W
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET# 20376

NO: 04-1655-CD
PLAINTIFF: INDYMAC BANK, FSB, S/I/l TO INDYMAC, INC.
VS.

DEFENDANT: RICHARD A. COUDRIET AND SHIRLEY M. COUDRIET
Execution REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURN

SHERIFF HAWKINS $173.68

SURCHARGE $40.00 PAIDBY ATTORNEY

So Answers,

Cheste? A. Hawklns W

Sheriff



WRIT OF EXECUTION -- (MORTGAGE F ORECLOSURE)
¢ Pa.R.C.P. 3180 to 3183 and Rule 3257

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF

INDYMAC BANK, FSB, $/I/I TO INDYMAC, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
INC. : - PENNSYLVANIA
' ' NO.: 04-1655-CD
VS. -
WRIT OF EXECUTION

RICHARD A. COUDRIET

(MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
SHIRLEY M. COUDRIET

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:
County of Clearfield:

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above matter you are directed to levy
upon and sell the following described property (specifically described property below):

Premises: RD 2 BOX 71, CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

(See legal description attached.)

Amount Due $39,304.96

Interest from 2/23/05 to ‘$
Date of Sale ($6 . 46 per diem)

Total _ $ Plus costs as endorsed.

1uS.c0 - Prothonotary costs

(ot A,

Prothonotary, Common Pleas Court of
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

Dated LO,M ldp

(SEAL) By
~ Peputy
(ecowel Qe 14,2006 @ 3 00PM., N

Q‘kcw%w~%ﬂmﬁ



No. 04-1655-CD

In the Court of Common Pleas of
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

" INDYMAC BANK, FSB, S/I/l TO INDYMAC, INC.

VS.

RICHARD A. COUDRIET
SHIRLEY M. COUDRIET

WRIT OF EXECUTION
(MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)

Real Debt $39.304.96

Int. from 2/23/05
to Date of Sale ($6.46 per diem)

Costs
Prothy. Pd. 145.00

Sheriff

Doy s 0.

Attorney for Plaintiff \

Address: RD 2 BOX 71, FLEGAL ROAD, CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire

RD 2 BOX 71, FLEGAL ROAD, CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
Where papers may be served,

One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Blvd., Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
(215) 563-7000



¢

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece or parcel of land situgte in Lawrenco fc:wc;sh«p. Clearfield Coumy
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

HEGINNING at the Southwest corner of property now or formerly of I W, Pri:ctmrd where it-intersects -
with Township Road T-601; thence in a Westetly direction atong said Township Road and property now
ot formerly of Robert Hoyt, 443 feet w the Southeast corner of praperty now or formerly of George
Carns; thenee in a Northerly direction along lina of fand gow or formerly of George Caras 440 feet o
a point at the right-of-way of U.S. Route I-80; thence in an Easterly direction along said right-of-way
{ine of U.S. Route I-80, 451.26 feet to a point along line of Jand now or formerly of J.W. Pritchacd;

thedce in a Seutherly direction 354 feet along line of land now or formerly of J.W, Pritchard o point
and place of beginning.

CONTAINING 4.04 acres, more or fess.

Tax Parcel #123-17-22

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED {N Richard A. Coudrict and Shirley M. Coudriet,

husband and wife by Deed from National City Bank of Pennsylvania dated 7/6/1998 and recorded
762211998, in Record Book Volume 1953, Page 38,

BEING KNOWN'AS : RD 2 BOX 71, CLEARFIELD, PA 16830 .



REAL ESTATE SALE
SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTION

NAME RICHARD A. COUDRIET . NO. 04-1655-CD

NOW, December 12, 2006, by virtue of the Writ of Execution hereunto attached, after having given due and legal notice of time
and place of sale by publication in a newspaper published in this County and by handbills posted on the premises setting for the
date, time and place of sale at the Court House in Clearfield on , | exposed the within described real estate of Richard A. Coudriet
And Shirley M. Coudriet to public venue or outcry at which time and place | sold the same to he/she being the highest bidder, for
the sum of and made the following appropriations, viz:

SHERIFF COSTS: PLAINTIFF COSTS, DEBT AND INTEREST:
gggvm 15.00 DEBT-AMOUNT DUE
15.00 INTEREST @ 0.00
MILEAGE 2.00 FROM TO
LEVY 15.00
Lﬂggﬁsg 2.00 PROTH SATISFACTION
15.00 LATE CHARGES AND FEES
CsSDs 10.00 COST OF SUIT-TO BE ADDED
ggsM#og?ON 0.00 FORECLOSURE FEES
P ANDBILLS 1;-28 ATTORNEY COMMISSION
DISTRIBUTION : REFUND OF ADVANCE
25.00 REFUND OF SURCHARGE 40.00
ADVERTISING 15.00 SATISFACTION FEE
ADD'L SERVICE 15.00 ESCROW DEFICIENCY
DEED PROPERTY INSPECTIONS
ADD'L POSTING INTEREST
ADD'L MILEAGE MISCELLANEOUS
ADD'L LEVY
BID/SETTLEMENT AMOUNT TOTAL DEBT AND INTEREST $40.00
RETURNS/DEPUTIZE
COPIES 15.00 COSTS:
5.00 ADVERTISING 342.34
BILLING/PHONE/FAX 5.00 TAXES - COLLECTOR
CONTINUED SALES TAXES - TAX CLAIM
MISCELLANEOUS DUE
TOTAL SHERIFF COSTS $173.68 ,IL-\I(I:EENS(EV?IESSGEMENT
DEED COSTS 0.00
DEED COSTS: SHERIFF COSTS 173.68
LEGAL JOURNAL COSTS 162.00
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT PROTHONOTARY 145.00
REGISTER & RECORDER MORTGAGE SEARCH
TRANSFER TAX 2% 0.00 MUNICIPAL LIEN
TOTAL DEED COSTS $0.00 TOTAL COSTS $823.02

DISTRIBUTION WILL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ABOVE SCHEDULE UNLESS EXCEPTIONS

ARE FILED WITH THIS OFFICE WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM THIS DATE.

CHESTER A. HAWKINS, Sheriff



08/22/086 TUE 14:42 FAX 21538338106 PHELAN HALLINAN &SCHMIEG @Aool

Law Offices
PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP
One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard
Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
Christine.Schoffler@fedphe.com

CHRISTIME SCHOFFLER Represerding Lenders in
Judginemt iZepartment, Ext, 1286 Pennsylvania and New Jersey
August 27, 2006

Office of ;1e Sherift

Cleartielc. County Courthouse
. 230 Eest 1ilarket Street

Clearfiele, PA 16830

ATTENTIDN: CINDY (814) 765-5915
Re:  INDYMACBANK, FSB, 5/1/1 TO INDYMAGC, INC. .
No.041655-CD  Rudrard } Unoy looke
RI'2 BOX 71, FLEGAL ROAD, CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
Dear Cincly:
Plezse stay the Sheriff’s Sale of the above referenced property, which is scheduled for

SEPTEMIIER 1, 2006 return the original writ of execution to the Prothonotary’s office and refund any
unused meney to our office.

Please be further advised that no consideration was reported to have been
received b7 our office.

Vﬁhf' yours
C ‘g e schoffler



SALE DATE: JANUARY 5, 2007

W

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

INDYMAC BANK, FSB, S/I' TO

INDYMAC, INC. No.: 04-1655-CD
FILED »a
' 10-2
vs. /&é 06 U@
RICHARD A. COUDRIET witam A Staw
SHIRLEY M. COUDRIET Prothoniotary/Cler o101

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1
AND RETURN OF SERVICE PURSUANT TO
Pa. R.C.P. 405 OF NOTICE OF SALE

Plaintiff in the above action sets forth as of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of
Execution was filed the following information concerning the real property located at:

RD 2 BOZ 71, FLEGAL ROAD, CLEARFIELD, PA 16830.

As required by Pa. R.C.P. 3129.2(a) Notice of Sale has been given in the manner
required by Pa. R.C.P. 3129.2(c) on each of the persons or parties named, at that address set forth
on the attached Affidavit No. 2 (previously filed) and Amended Affidavit No. 2 on the date
indicated, and a copy of the notice is attached as an Exhibit. A copy of the Certificate of Mailing

(Form 3817) and/or Certified Mail Return Receipt stamped by the U.S. Postal Service is attache«"f

DANIEL SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff

for each notice.

&

December 5, 2006



PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG

Name and
Address One Penn Center at Suburban Station Suite 1400
Of Sender Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814  CHRISTINE SCHOFFLER/KAZ 10056/
Line | Article Number Name of Addressee, Street, and ?mﬁ. OB,n..o Address Postage Fee
1 RICHARD A. Tenant/Occupant,
COUDRIET RD 2 BOX 71,
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
1 2 1000224301 Clearfield County Domestic Relations ol - .
Clearfield County Courthouse w.m.ﬁ 4 . ;
230 East Market Street o : B3
Clearfield, PA 16830 ‘ m Mw.w.:.vm 5
3 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania mn -3 W
Department of Welfare m £ Om S
PO Box 2675 ) & g ‘.
Harrisburg, PA 17105 , . . %«w ,wm 28
4 PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY : m ! m & .
2101 NORTH FRONT STREET % oF =58
. HARRISBURG, PA 17110 . n. S WM -
5 PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY s
211 NORTH FRONT STREET
HARRISBURG, PA 17110
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
Total Number of Total Number of Picces Postmaster, Per (Name Of Receiving The full deslaration of value is on all d and i ional registerod mail. The maximum indemnity payable for
Pieces Listed By Sender Received at Post Office Employee) : the uction of i under Express Mail document reconstruction insurance is $50,000.00 per piece
subjost to a limit of $500,000 per occurrence, The maximum indemuity payable on Express Mail merchandise insurence is
$300.The maximum indemnity payable is $25,000 for registercd mail, sent with optiong] insurance. Sec Domestic Mail Manual
R900,5913 and $921 fex limitations of coverage, .
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PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION--(MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
Pa.R.C.P. 3180-3183

INDYMAC BANK, FSB, S/I/1 TO INDYMAC,
INC.

VS.

RICHARD A. COUDRIET
SHIRLEY M. COUDRIET

To the Director of the Office of the Prothonotary:

Issue writ of execution in the above matter:

Amount Due

Add’l cost

Interest from 2/23/05 to

Date of Sale ($6.46 per diem)

Note: Please attach description of Property.

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

No. 04-1655-CD

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION
(MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)

$39,304.96
$9,616.00
and Costs.

W65.00  Prothonotary costs

Dol M ,Z,QM‘W%
Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff
One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Blvd., Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

KAZ
ocr/%q e
1
l(’, Colowrits
William A. Shaw de
f’fD)D SCL,
Prothonotary/Clerk of Co

SRl Couts L Shef

@
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ALL THAT CERTAIN plece or parcel of land situate in Lawrence Towaship, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING ut the Southwest corner of property now or formerly of LW, Pritchard where i intersects
with Township Road T-601; thence in a Westerly direction along said Township Rosd and propenty now
ot formerly of Robert Hoyt, 443 feet to the Southeast corner of property now or formerly of George
Carns; thence in a Northerly direction along line of land now ot formerly of George Cams 440 feet to
a point at the right-of-way of U.S. Route 1-80; thence in ai Basterly direction along said right-of-way
tine of U.S. Route 1-80, 451.26 feet to a point along line of Jaed now of formerly of J.W. Pritchard;
thence in a Southerly disection 354 feet along line of land now or formerly of J.W. Pritchard to poimt
and place of begining.

CONTAINING 4.04 acres, taore or less.
“Tax Parcel #123-37.22

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED (N Richard A. Coudrice and Shirley M. Coudrict,
husband and wife by Deed from National City Bank of Pennsylvania dated 7/6/1998 and recorded
TrA2I1998, in Revord Book Volume 1953, Page 34,

BEING KNOWN AS : RD 2 BOX 71, CLEARFIELD, PA 16830



CLEARFIELD COUNTY
INDYMAC BANK, FSB, S/I/I TO
INDYMAC, INC. No.: 04-1655-CD

VS.

RICHARD A. COUDRIET
SHIRLEY M. COUDRIET

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129
(Affidavit No. 1)

INDYMAC BANK, FSB, S/I/ TO INDYMAC, INC., Plaintiff in the above action, by its attorney,
Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire, sets forth as of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was filed the
following information concerning the real property located at RD 2 BOX 71, CLEARFIELD., PA 16830:

1. Name and address of Owner(s) or reputed Owner(s):

Name Last Known Address (if address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please indicate)

RICHARD A. COUDRIET RD 2 BOX 71, FLEGAL ROAD
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

SHIRLEY M. COUDRIET RD 2 BOX 71, FLEGAL ROAD
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

2. Name and address of Defendant(s) in the judgment:

SAME AS ABOVE

I verify that the statements made in this affidavit are true and correct to the best of my personal
knowledge or information and belief. I understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties
of 18 Pa. C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff

October 24, 2006



CLEARFIELD COUNTY
INDYMAC BANK, FSB, S/I/I TO
INDYMAC, INC. No.: 04-1655-CD

VS.

RICHARD A. COUDRIET
SHIRLEY M. COUDRIET

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129
(Affidavit No. 2)

INDYMAC BANK, FSB, S/I/I TO INDYMAC, INC., Plaintiff in the above action, by its attorney,
Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire, sets forth as of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was filed the
following information concerning the real property located at RD 2 BOX 71, CLEARFIELD. PA 16830:

3. Name and last known address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lien on the real
property to be sold:

Name Last Known Address (if address cannot be reasonably
ascertained, please indicate)

None.
4. Name and address of last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:

Name Last Known Address (if address cannot be reasonable
ascertained, please indicate)

PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE 2101 NORTH FRONT STREET
AGENCY HARRISBURG, PA 17110

PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE 211 NORTH FRONT STREET
AGENCY HARRISBURG, PA 17110



4
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. 5."Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the property:

Name Last Known Address (if address cannot be
reasonable ascertained, please indicate)

None.

6. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the property and whose
interest may be affected by the sale.

Name Last Known Address (if address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please indicate)
Clearfield County Domestic Relations Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

7. Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff has knowledge who has any
interest in the property which may be affected by the sale:

Name Last Known Address (if address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please indicate)

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania PO Box 2675

Department of Welfare Harrisburg, PA 17105

Tenant/Occupant RD2BOX 71
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

I verify that the statements made in this affidavit are true and correct to the best of my
personal knowledge or information and belief. I understand that false statements herein are made
subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff

October 24, 2006



PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG
By: DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

ONE PENN CENTER AT COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
SUBURBAN STATION CIVIL DIVISION

1617 JOHN F. KENNEDY BOULEVARD

SUITE 1400

PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103-1814
(215) 563-7000

INDYMAC BANK, FSB, S//I TO
INDYMAC, INC. No.: 04-1655-CD
Vs.
CLEARFIELD COUNTY
RICHARD A. COUDRIET
SHIRLEY M. COUDRIET
CERTIFICATION

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE, hereby states that he is the attorney for the Plaintiff in the
above captioned matter and that the premises are not subject to the provisions of Act 91 because it is:

() anFHA Mortgage

( ) non-owner occupied

() vacant

(X) Act 91 procedures have been fulfilled

This certification is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn
falsification to authorities.

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff




WRIT OF EXECUTION -- (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
Pa.R.C.P. 3180 to 3183 and Rule 3257

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF

INDYMAC BANK, FSB, $/I/I TO INDYMAC, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
INC. PENNSYLVANIA

NO.: 04-1655-CD
VS. -

WRIT OF EXECUTION

RICHARD A. COUDRIET (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)

SHIRLEY M. COUDRIET

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:
County of Clearfield:

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above matter you are directed to levy
upon and sell the following described property (specifically described property below):

Premises: RD 2 BOX 71, CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

(See legal description attached.)

Amount Due $39,304.96

Add’l cost ' $9.616.00

Interest from 2/23/05 to $

Date of Sale ($6 . 46 per diem)

Total $ Plus costs as endorsed.
10 5.0

( © p thonotary costs
AL Loy

Prothonotary, Common Pleas Court of
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

Dated '0l31 oo
(SEAL) By—

Deputy—

KAZ



No. 04-1655-CD

In the Court of Common Pleas of
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

,. U ke }

-

h Address:

Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire

INDYMAC BANK, FSB, S/I/l TO INDYMAC, INC.
VS.

RICHARD A. COUDRIET
SHIRLEY M. COUDRIET

WRIT OF EXECUTION
(MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)

Real Debt $39,304.96

Int. from 2/23/05
to Date of Sale ($6.46 per diem)

Costs
Prothy. Pd. HpS.00
Sheriff

/7&/-«.&.// (ﬁ/éLMX

Attorney for Plaintiff

RD 2 BOX 71, FLEGAL ROAD, CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
RD 2 BOX 71, FLEGAL ROAD, CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
Where papers may be served.

One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Blvd., Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
(215) 563-7000



ALL THAT CERTAIN plece or parcel of land situste in Laweence Township, Clearficld County,
Penngylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING ut the Southiwest cormer of property now or formerly of LW, Pritchard where itintersects
with Towaship Road T-601; thence ina Westerly direction along said Townstiy Rodd and propesty now
or formerly of Robort Hoyt, 443 foet o the Southeast corner of property tow or formetly of George
Carus; thence in 2 Northerly direction along lne of fand now ot fornerly of George Cams 440 feet to
a point at the right-of-way of U.S, Route I-80; thence in au Basterly direction afong said right-of-way
tine of U.S. Route I-80, 451.26 feet to a point along line of Jand now or formerly of J.W. Pritchiard;
thenice in a Southerly direction 354 fe¢t along line of land now o formerly of J.W, Pritchard (o poimt
and place of beginning.

CONTAINING 4.04 acres, raore ot less.

“Tax Parcel #123:17-22

‘ IS VESTED (N Richard A. Coudrict and Shirley M, Coudrict,
tmsband and wzfa Ery Deed fmm National City Bank of Pennsylvania dated 7/6/1998 and recorded
712211998, in Record Book Volume 1953, Puge 38.

BEING KNOWN AS : RD 2 BOX 71, CLEARFIELD, PA 16830



PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION--(MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
Pa.R.C.P. 3180-3183

INDYMAC BANK, FSB, S/I/ TO INDYMAC,
INC.

VS,

RICHARD A. COUDRIET
SHIRLEY M. COUDRIET

To the Director of the Office of the Prothonotary:

Issue writ of execution in the above matter:

Amount Due

Interest from 2/23/05 to
Date of Sale ($6.46 per diem)

Note: Please attach description of Property.

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

No. 04-1655-CD

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION
(MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)

$39,304.96

and Costs.

145.c0 Prothonotary costs

D4

Daniel G. Schmieg, Esqlh\

Attorney for Plaintiff

One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Blvd., Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

LB

Fl LEQ ec@lownrs

Prop- desce,
O o5 R S

William A. Shaw O}
Prathonotary/Clerk of Courts’ "7 /2
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ALL THAT CERTAIN plece or parcel of land situate in Lawrence Township, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at the Southwest corer of property now or formerly of LW, Pritchard where it intersects
with Township Road T-601; thenve ina Westerly direction atong said Township Road and property aow
or formerly of Rabert Hoyt, 443 foet w the Southeast corner of property now of formetly of George
Carns; thenoe in a Northerly direction along line of Iand now ot formerly of George Camns 440 feet to
a point at the right-of-way of U.S. Route 1-80; thence in an Easterly direction along said right-of-way
tae of U.S, Route [-80, 451.26 feet 0 2 poim along line of Jand now or formerly of J.W. Pritchard;
thence in a Southerly direction 354 feet along line of land now or formerly of J.W. Pritchard to point
anid place of beginning.

CONTAINING 4.04 acres, more or less.

Tax Parcel #123-17.22

LE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED (N Richard A. Coudrict and Shirley M. Coudriet,
lnmband and wife by ﬁeed from National City Bank of Pennsylvania dated 7/6/1998 and recorded
712211998, in Record Book Volume 1953, Page 38.

BEING KNOWN AS : RD 2 BOX 71, CLEARFIELD, PA 16830



' PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG
By: DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

ONE PENN CENTER AT COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
SUBURBAN STATION CIVIL DIVISION

1617 JOHN F. KENNEDY BOULEVARD

SUITE 1400

PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103-1814
(215) 563-7000

INDYMAC BANK, FSB, S/I/I TO
INDYMAC, INC. No.: 04-1655-CD

VSs.

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
RICHARD A. COUDRIET
SHIRLEY M. COUDRIET

CERTIFICATION

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE, hereby states that he is the attorney for the Plaintiff in the
above captioned matter and that the premises are not subject to the provisions of Act 91 because it is:

() anFHA Mortgage
() non-owner occupied
() vacant

(X) Act 91 procedures have been fulfilled

This certification is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities.

DAN[EL G. SCHMIEG, ESQ
Attorney for Plaintiff




“ CLEARFIELD COUNTY
INDYMAC BANK, FSB, S/I/I TO
INDYMAC, INC. No.: 04-1655-CD

VS.

RICHARD A. COUDRIET
SHIRLEY M. COUDRIET

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129
(Affidavit No. 1)

INDYMAC BANK, FSB, S/I/I TO INDYMAC, INC., Plaintiff in the above action, by its attorney,
Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire, sets forth as of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was filed the
following information concerning the real property located at RD 2 BOX 71, CLEARFIELD, PA 16830:

1. Name and address of Owner(s) or reputed Owner(s):

Name Last Known Address (if address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please indicate)

RICHARD A. COUDRIET RD 2 BOX 71, FLEGAL ROAD
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

SHIRLEY M. COUDRIET RD 2 BOX 71, FLEGAL ROAD
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

2. Name and address of Defendant(s) in the judgment:

SAME AS ABOVE

I verify that the statements made in this affidavit are true and correct to the best of my personal
knowledge or information and belief. Tunderstand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties
of 18 Pa. C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Do = L1

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIR%
Attorney for Plaintiff

June 12, 2006



. CLEARFIELD COUNTY
INDYMAC BANK, FSB, S/I/I TO
INDYMAC, INC. No.: 04-1655-CD

VS,

RICHARD A. COUDRIET
SHIRLEY M. COUDRIET

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129
(Affidavit No. 2)

INDYMAC BANK, FSB, S/I/I TO INDYMAC, INC., Plaintiff in the above action, by its attorney,
Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire, sets forth as of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was filed the
following information concerning the real property located at RD 2 BOX 71, CLEARFIELD, PA 16830:

3. Name and last known address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lien on the real
property to be sold:

Name Last Known Address (if address cannot be reasonably
ascertained, please indicate)

None.
4. Name and address of last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:

Name Last Known Address (if address cannot be reasonable
ascertained, please indicate)

PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE 2101 NORTH FRONT STREET
AGENCY HARRISBURG, PA 17110

PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE 211 NORTH FRONT STREET
AGENCY HARRISBURG, PA 17110



5. Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the property:

Name Last Known Address (if address cannot be
reasonable ascertained, please indicate)

None.

6. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the property and whose
interest may be affected by the sale.

Name Last Known Address (if address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please indicate)
Clearfield County Domestic Relations Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

7. Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff has knowledge who has any
interest in the property which may be affected by the sale:

Name Last Known Address (if address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please indicate)

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania PO Box 2675

Department of Welfare Harrisburg, PA 17105

Tenant/Occupant RD 2 BOX 71

CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

I verify that the statements made in this affidavit are true and correct to the best of my
personal knowledge or information and belief. I understand that false statements herein are made
subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorltles

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIR);
Attorney for Plaintiff

June 12, 2006



WRIT OF EXECUTION -- MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
Pa.R.C.P. 3180 to 3183 and Rule 3257

"4
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF

INDYMAC BANK, FSB, S/I/l TO INDYMAC, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
INC. PENNSYLVANIA

NO.: 04-1655-CD
Vs, 23100511

WRIT OF EXECUTION

RICHARD A. COUDRIET (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
SHIRLEY M. COUDRIET

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:
County of Clearfield:

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above matter you are directed to levy
upon and sell the following described property (specifically described property below):

Premises: RD 2 BOX 71, CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

(See legal description attached.)

Amount Due $39,304.96

Interest from 2/23/05 to $
Date of Sale ($6 . 46 per diem)

Total $ Plus costs as endorsed.

145.00  Prothonotary costs

Prothonotary, Common Pleas Court of
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

Dated__ (o140l
(SEAL) By:

Deputy

LB

~

L



No. 04-1655-CD

In the Court of Common Pleas of
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

INDYMAC BANK, FSB, S/I/l TO INDYMAC, INC.

VS.

RICHARD A. COUDRIET
SHIRLEY M. COUDRIET

WRIT OF EXECUTION
(MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)

Real Debt $39,304.96

Int. from 2/23/05
to Date of Sale ($6.46 per diem)

Costs
Prothy. Pd. __/g_&
Sheriff

o R T Srotaitor: Attorney for Plaintiff \

~

Address: ,RD\Z BOX 71, FLEGAL ROAD, CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
RD 2 BOX 71, FLEGAL ROAD, CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

Where papers may be served.
Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire
One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Blvd., Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
(215) 563-7000



¢

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece or parcel of land situate in Lawrence Towaship, Clearfield County.
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at the Southwest corner of property now or formerly of LW, Pritchard where it intersects
with Township Road T-601; thence ina Westerly direction atong said Township Road and property now
or formerly of Rabert Hoyt, 443 feet w the Southeast corner of praperty now or formerly of Gearge
Carns; thence in 2 Northerly direction along line of Tand sow or formetly of George Carns 440 feet o
a point at the right-ef-way of U.S. Route I-80; thence in an Easterty direction along said right-of-way
fine of U.S. Route I-80, 451.26 feet to a point along tine of land now or formerly of J.W. Pritchard;

thence in a Southerly divection 354 feet along line of land now or formerly of J.W. Pritchard to point
and place of beginning.

CONTAINING 4.04 acres, more or less.

Tax Parcel #123-37.22

: ' VESTED IN Richard A. Coudrict and Shirley M. Coudriet,
‘lmbmﬂ am:l mfc by ﬁu:.d E‘wm National City Bank of Pennsylvania dated 7/6/1998 and recorded
712271998, in Revord Book Volume 1953, Page 38,

BEING KNOWN AS : RD 2 BOX 71, CLEARFIELD, PA 16830



wd

b ‘ IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET# 20117
NO:  04-1655-CD
PLAINTIFF: INDYMAC BANK, FSB S/I/l TO INDYMAC, INC.
vs.
DEFENDANT: RICHARD A. COUDRIET AND SHIRLEY M. COUDRIET

Execuon  REAL ESTATE
SHERIFF RETURN
DATE RECEIVED WRIT: 03/03/2005
LEVY TAKEN 05/12/2005 @ 8:55 AM
POSTED 05/12/2005 @ 8:55 AM
SALE HELD
SOLD TO F , E
SOLD FOR AMOUNT  PLUS COSTS O D
'WRIT RETURNED  *01/23/2006 JAN 23
William A,
DATEDEEDFILED  NOT SOLD Prothonotary/Gierk of Coprte
DETAILS
05/23/2005 @ 7:30 AM SERVED RICHARD A. COUDRIET

SERVED RICHARD A. COUDRIET, DEFENDANT, AT HIS RESIDENCE 716 KNEPP ROAD, CLEARFIELD, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO SHIRLEY M. COUDRITE, WIFE/DEFENDANT

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE OF SALE, AND COPY OF THE
LEVY AND BY MAKING KNOW TO HIM / HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.
05/23/2005 @ 730 AM SERVED SHIRLEY M. COUDRIET

SERVED SHIRLEY M. COUDRIET, DEFENDANT, AT HER RESIDENCE 716 KNEPP ROAD, CLEARFIELD, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO SHIRLEY M. COUDRIET,

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE OF SALE, AND COPY OF THE
LEVY AND BY MAKING KNOW TO HIM/ HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

@ SERVED

NOW, JUNE 30, 2005 RECEIVED A FAX LETTER FROM THE PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY TO STAY THE SHERIFF SALE SCHEDULDED FOR
JULY 1, 2005 AND RETURN THE WRIT TO THE PROTHONOTARY'S OFFICE.

@ SERVED
NOW, JANUARY 23, 2006 RETURN THE WRIT AS BEING STAYED BY THE PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY, NO SALE HELD. TIME EXPIRED.



. IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
DOCKET # 20117
NO:  04-1655-CD
PLAINTIFF: INDYMAC BANK, FSB S/I/l TO INDYMAC, INC.
VS,
DEFENDANT: RICHARD A. COUDRIET AND SHIRLEY M. COUDRIET

Execution REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURN
-

SHERIFF HAWKINS $175.44

SURCHARGE $40.00 PAIDBY ATTORNEY

So Answers,

G T e

Chester A. Hawkins
Sheriff



WRIT OF EXECUTION -- (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
Pa.R.C.P. 3180 to 3183 and Rule 3257

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF

INDYMAC BANK, FSB, S/I/ TO INDYMAC, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
INC. PENNSYLVANIA

- NO.: 04-1655-CD
VS. -

WRIT OF EXECUTION

RICHARD A, COUDRIET (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
SHIRLEY M. COUDRIET

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:
County of Clearfield:

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above matter you are directed to levy"
upon and sell the following described property (specifically described property below):

. Premises: RD 2 BOX 71, FLEGAL ROAD, CLEARFIELD, PA 16830 -

(See legal description attached.) v
Amount Due $39,304.96
Interest from 2/22/05 to $

Date of Sale (36 . 46 per diem)

Total $ Plus costs as endorsed.

Prothonotary costs * 1cn.31 CJ y
| 2L

Pfothonotary, Common Pleas Court of
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

Dated Meacw . 2006S

"~ By:

- - Deputy
o o Sosuio S
Do Gpnitme, Rn- O\p%&\m&/aﬂ[\ ™

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This property is sold at the direction of the plaintiff. It may not
be sold in the absence of a representative of the plaintiff at the Sheriff’s Sale. The sale
must be postponed or stayed in the event that a representative of the plaintiff is not present
at the sale.




In the Court of Common Pleas of

No. 04-1655-CD

Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

Address:

Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire”

INDYMAC BANK, FSB, S/I/l TO INDYMAC, INC.

VS.

RICHARD A. COUDRIET
SHIRLEY M. COUDRIET

WRIT OF EXECUTION
(MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)

Real Debt $39,304.96

Int. from 2/22/05
to Date of Sale ($6.46 per diem)

Costs
Prothy. Pd.

Sheriff

Attorney for Plaintiff <

RD 2 BOX 71, FLEGAL ROAD, CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
RD2 BOX 71, FLEGAL ROAD, CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
Where papers may be served.

One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Blvd., Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
(215) 563-7000




b

DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece or parcel of land situate in Lawrence 'I‘ownship\FClearﬁcld County,
Pengsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at the Southwest corner of property now or formerly of J.W. Pritchard where it intersects
with ‘Township Road T-601; thence in a Westerly direction along said Township Road und property now
or formerly of Robert Hoyt, 443 feet to the Southeast cotier of praperly aow or formetly of George
Carns; thece in a Norherly direction along line of land mow or formerly of George Camns 440 feet (o
a point at the right-of-way of U.S. Route 1-80; thence in an Easterly direction along said right-of-way
line of U.S. Route I-80, 451.26 feet w0 a point along line of land now of formerly of I.W. Pritchard;
thence in a Southerly direction 354 feet along line of land now or formerly of J.W. Pritchard to point
and place of beginning. : -

CONTAINING 4.04 acres, more or less.

Tax Parcel #123-J7-22

RE OWNE|

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES {$ VESTED {N Richard A. Coudrict and Shicley M. Coudriet,
husband and wife by Deed from National City Bank of Pennsylvania dated 7/6/1998 and recorded
712211998, i Record Book Volume 1953, Page 38.

PREMISES BEING: RD 2 BOX 71, FLEGAL ROAD



NAME RICHARD A. COUDRIET

REAL ESTATE SALE
SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTION

NO. 04-1655-CD

NOW, January 21, 2006, by virtue of the Writ of Execution hereunto attached, after having given due and legal notice of time and
place of sale by publication in a newspaper published in this County and by handbills posted on the premises setting for the date,
time and place of sale at the Court House in Clearfield on July 01, 2005, | exposed the within described real estate of Richard A.
Coudriet And Shirley M. Coudriet to public venue or outcry at which time and place | sold the same to he/she being the highest

bidder, for the sum of and made the following appropriations, viz:

SHERIFF COSTS:

RDR
SERVICE
MILEAGE
LEVY
MILEAGE
POSTING
CSDS
COMMISSION

POSTAGE
HANDBILLS

DISTRIBUTION

ADVERTISING

ADD'L SERVICE

DEED

ADD'L POSTING

ADD'L MILEAGE

ADD'L LEVY
BID/SETTLEMENT AMOUNT
RETURNS/DEPUTIZE
COPIES

BILLING/PHONE/FAX
CONTINUED SALES
MISCELLANEOUS

TOTAL SHERIFF COSTS

DEED COSTS:

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
REGISTER & RECORDER
TRANSFER TAX 2%
TOTAL DEED COSTS

15.00
15.00
2.00
15.00
2.00
15.00
10.00
0.00
4.44
15.00
25.00
15.00
15.00

2.00

15.00
5.00
5.00

$175.44

0.00
$0.00

DEBT-AMOUNT DUE
INTEREST @ 6.4600

FROM 02/22/2005 TO 07/01/2005

PROTH SATISFACTION
LATE CHARGES AND FEES

COST OF SUIT-TO BE ADDED

FORECLOSURE FEES

ATTORNEY COMMISSION
REFUND OF ADVANCE
REFUND OF SURCHARGE
SATISFACTION FEE
ESCROW DEFICIENCY
PROPERTY INSPECTIONS
INTEREST
MISCELLANEOUS

TOTAL DEBT AND INTEREST

COSTS:

ADVERTISING

TAXES - COLLECTOR
TAXES - TAX CLAIM
DUE

LIEN SEARCH
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
DEED COSTS
SHERIFF COSTS
LEGAL JOURNAL COSTS
PROTHONOTARY
MORTGAGE SEARCH
MUNICIPAL LIEN

TOTAL COSTS

PLAINTIFF COSTS, DEBT AND INTEREST:

39,304.96
833.34

40.00

$40,178.30

315.16

100.00

0.00
175.44
162.00

167.37
40.00

$959.97

DISTRIBUTION WILL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ABOVE SCHEDULE UNLESS EXCEPTIONS
ARE FILED WITH THIS OFFICE WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM THIS DATE.

CHESTER A. HAWKINS, Sheriff



RightFax 6/30/200% 2:39 PAGE 0017001 Fax Server

Fedemman and Fhelan iz now
Law Offices

PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG, LLP

One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Boulevard

Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

Sandra Cooper@fedphe.com
SANDRA COOPER \ Representing Lenders in
Judgment Department, Ext 1258 Penrsylvania and New Jersey
June 30, 2005
Office of the Sheriff
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

ATTENTION: CINDY (814) 765-5915

Re: INDYMAC BANK, FSB, S/I/ TO INDYMAC, INC. v. RICHARD A. COUDRIET
SHIRLEY M. COUDRIET

No. 04-1655-CD

RD 2BOX 71, FLEGAL ROAD, CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

Dear Cindy:

Please stay the Sheriff's Sale of the above referenced property, which is scheduled for,

teturn the otiginal writ of execution to the Prothonotary’s office and refund any unused money to our
office.

Please be further advised that no consideration was reported to have been
received by our office.

Very truly yours,

Sandra Cooper



PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION--(MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
Pa.R.C.P. 3180-3183

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF

INDYMAC BANK, FSB, S/I/I TO INDYMAC, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
INC. PENNSYLVANIA

No. 04-1655-CD
VS. -

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION

RICHARD A. COUDRIET (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
SHIRLEY M. COUDRIET

To the Director of the Office of the Prothonotary:

Issue writ of execution in the above matter:

Amount Due $39,304.96

Interest from 2/22/05 to and Costs.
Date of Sale ($6.46 per diem)

Protiicnotary costs

L6 N
Daniel G. Schmieg, ES(ﬁire
Attorney for Plaintiff
One Penn Center at Suburban Station

1617 John F. Kennedy Blvd., Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

Note: Please attach description of Property.

PMB

FILED

MAR 03 2005

Ml g Yo G

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

\ CEnr & G wn®s o SuFL
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ALL THAT CERTAIN piece or parcel of land situate in Lawrence Township, Clearficld County,
Pennsylvania, bounded and described s follows:

BEGINNING at the Southwest corner of property now or formerly of J.W. Pritchard where it intcrsects
with ‘Township Road T-601; thence in 2 Westerly direction aloug said Township Road and property now
or formerly of Robert Hoyt, 443 feet to the Southeast corner of property now or formerly of George
Cams; thence in a Northerly ditection along line of land now or formerly of George Carns 440 feet to
a point at the right-of-way of U.S. Route 1-80; thence in an Easterty direction along said right-of-way
line of U.S. Route I-80, 451.26 feet to a point along line of Jand now or formerly of I.W. Pritchard;
thence in a Southerly direction 354 feet along line of land now or formerly of J.W. Pritchard ta point
and place of beginning.

CONTAINING 4.04 acres, more ot less.

Tax Parcel #123-17-22

RE ow

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES fS VESTED N Richard A. Coudrict and Shirley M. Coudrict,
hushand and wifc by Deed from National City Bank of Pennsylvania dated 7/6/1998 and recorded
712211998, in Record Book Volume 1933, Page 38.

PREMISES BEING: RD 2 BOX 71, FLEGAL ROAD



FILED

MAR 03 2005

William 2, ¢ - “.
Proth wisany $2.3)
£

73T

M/w\

-



SALEDATE: #/ 1/0S

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

INDYMAC BANK, FSB, S/I'I TO

INDYMAC, INC. No.: 04-1655-CD F ! L E D ,,0
m Io 9 Ce

vs. JUN 15 ZO\%{@

RICHARD A. COUDRIET William A Shay

Prothonot
SHIRLEY M. COUDRIET otary/Clerk of Coyrtg

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1
AND RETURN OF SERVICE PURSUANT TO
Pa. R.C.P. 405 OF NOTICE OF SALE

Plaintiff in the above action sets forth as of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was
filed the following information concerning the real property located at:

RD 2 BOX 71, FLEGAL ROAD, CLEARFIELD, PA 16830.

As required by Pa. R.C.P. 3129.2(a) Notice of Sale has been given in the manner required by Pa.
R.C.P. 3129.2(c) on each of the persons or parties named, at that address set forth on the attached Affidavit No.
2 (previously filed) and Supplemental Affidavit No. 2 on the date indicated, and a copy of the notice is attached
as an Exhibit. A copy of the Certificate of Mailing (Form 3817) and/or Certified Mail Return Receipt stamped

by the U.S. Postal Service is attached for each notice.
I verify that the statements made in this affidavit are true and correct to the best of my personal
knowledge or information and belief. I understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties

of 18 Pa. C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

DG X

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQISRE
Attorney for Plaintiff




CLEARFIELD COUNTY
INDYMAC BANK, FSB, S/I/1 TO
INDYMAC, INC. No.: 04-1655-CD

VS.

RICHARD A. COUDRIET
SHIRLEY M. COUDRIET

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129
(Affidavit No. 1)

INDYMAC BANK, FSB, S/I/ TO INDYMAC, INC., Plaintiff in the above action, by its attorney,
Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire, sets forth as of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was filed the
following information concerning the real property located at RD 2 BOX 71, FLEGAL ROAD, CLEARFIELD,
PA 16830:

1. Name and address of Owner(s) or reputed Owner(s):

Name Last Known Address (if address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please indicate)

RICHARD A. COUDRIET RD 2 BOX 71, FLEGAL ROAD
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

SHIRLEY M. COUDRIET RD2 BOX 71, FLEGAL ROAD
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

2. Name and address of Defendant(s) in the judgment:

SAME AS ABOVE

I verify that the statements made in this affidavit are true and correct to the best of my personal
knowledge or information and belief. I understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties
of 18 Pa. C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Tl & Sebsas
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, £SQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff

February 23, 2005



CLEARFIELD COUNTY
INDYMAC BANK, FSB, S//I TO
INDYMAC, INC. No.: 04-1655-CD

VS.

RICHARD A. COUDRIET
SHIRLEY M. COUDRIET

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129
(Affidavit No. 2)

INDYMAC BANK, FSB, S/VI TO INDYMAC, INC., Plaintiff in the above action, by its attorney,
Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire, sets forth as of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was filed the
following information concerning the real property located at RD 2 BOX 71, FLEGAL ROAD, CLEARFIELD,

PA 16830:

3. Name and last known address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lien on the real
property to be sold: :

Name Last Known Address (if address cannot be reasonably
ascertained, please indicate)

None.
4. Name and address of last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:

Name Last Known Address (if address cannot be reasonable
ascertained, please indicate)

PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING 2101 NORTH FRONT STREET
FINANCE AGENCY HARRISBURG, PA 17110-1086



o

" "5, Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the property:

Name Last Known Address (if address cannot be
reasonable ascertained; please indicate)

None.

6. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the property and whose
interest may be affected by the sale.

Name Last Known Address (if address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please indicate)
Clearfield County Domestic Relations Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street

Clearfield, PA 16830

7. Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff has knowledge who has any
interest in the property which may be affected by the sale:

Name Last Known Address (if address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please indicate)

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania PO Box 2675
Department of Welfare Harrisburg, PA 17105
Tenant/Occupant RD 2 BOX 71, FLEGAL ROAD

CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

I verify that the statements made in this affidavit are true and correct to the best of my
personal knowledge or information and belief. I understand that false statements herein are made
subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to unswomn falsification to authorities.

il Y Acbproisy
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, £SQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff

February 23, 2005



PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG

Name and
Address One Penn Center at Suburban Station Suite 1400
Of Sender Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814 SANDRA COOPER/PMB _
Line Article Number Name of Addressee, Street, and Post Office Address o nuo N
s 2
1 RICHARD A. COUDRIET Tenant/Occupant, %m m nl._2 @
RD 2 BOX 71, FLEGAL ROAD, 2 qmC W
CLEARFIFLD, PA 16830 m m me w |
2 1000224301 Clearfield County Domestic Relations < o= &
Clearfield County Courthouse WA@ @ m ~E
230 East Market Street . : t SE
- o
Clearfield, PA 16830 YOO <58 _
3 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania % NS g
Department of Welfare % oy
PO Box 2675 f
Harrisburg, PA 17105 = R
4 PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING
FINANCE AGENCY
2101 NORTH FRONT STREET
HARRISBURG, PA 17110-1086 ]
5
3 ) o —
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14 > :
Total Number of Total Number of Pieces Postmaster, Per (Name Of Receiving The full declaration of value is required on all domestic and intemational registered mail. The maximu m..
Pieces Listed By Sender Received at Post Office Employee) the reconstruction of nonnegotiable documents under Express Mail documnent reconstruction insurancetis $
subject to a limit of $500,000 per occurrence. The maximwm indemnity payable on Express Mail merchaidi RS
$500. The maximum indemnity payable is $25,000 for registered mail, sent with optional insurance. Sec Doresg eida
L R900,S913 and S921 for limitations of coverage.




~

~ IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
INDYMAC BANK, FSB, S/I'l TO

INDYMAC, INC.

465 NORTH HALSTEAD STREET

PASADENA, CA 91107 No.: 04-1655-CD

VS.

RICHARD A. COUDRIET
SHIRLEY M. COUDRIET

RD 2 BOX 71, FLEGAL ROAD
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

PRAECIPE FOR IN REM JUDGMENT FOR FAILURE TO
ANSWER AND ASSESSMENT OF DAMAGES

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly enter an in rem judgment in favor of the Plaintiff and against RICHARD A.
COUDRIET and SHIRLEY M. COUDRIET, Defendant(s) for failure to file an Answer to Plaintiff’s
Complaint within 20 days from service thereof and for foreclosure and sale of the mortgaged
premises, and assess Plaintiff's damages as follows:

As set forth in Complaint $38,092.46
Interest (10/21/04 to 2/22/05) 1,212.50
TOTAL $39,304.96

I hereby certify that (1) the addresses of the Plaintiff and Defendant(s) are as shown
above, and (2) that notice has been given in accordance with Rule 237.1, copy attached.

Yonid A Ahore,
DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff

Damages are hereby assessed as indicated.

DATE: WMenrcy 3, _teoos

PRO PROTHY
B

FILED
MAR 03 2005 &

D/ 8’:‘55‘/\,\&5
William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

KoLk to DEFT.

CTATE mEan o WTT-



.PHELAN, HALLINAN AND SCHMIEG
By: Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 32227
Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695
Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq., Id. No. 62205
One Penn Center Plaza, Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 563-7000

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

INDYMAC BANK, FSB, S/I/I TO INDYMAC, INC.

Plaintiff
Vs.
RICHARD A. COUDRIET

SHIRLEY M. COUDRIET
Defendants

TO: RICHARD A. COUDRIET
RD 2 BOX 71, FLEGAL ROAD
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

DATE OF NOTICE: JANUARY 31,2005

THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. THIS NOTICE IS SENT TO
YOU IN AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT THE INDEBTEDNESS REFERRED TO HEREIN, AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM YOU WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.IF YOU HAVE
PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY, THIS CORRESPONDENCE IS NOT AND
SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT, BUT ONLY AS

: COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

: CIVIL DIVISION

: CLEARFIELD COUNTY

: NO. 04-1655-CD

EELE CGN‘H

ENFORCEMENT OF LIEN AGAINST PROPERTY.

IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A WRITTEN APPEARANCE
PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN WRITING WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR

OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN DAYS FROM THE
DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU

MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER,

GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH

INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO PROVIDE YOU WITH

INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A

REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT
ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641 x 5982

PENNSYLVANIA LAWYER REFERRAL

SERVICE

PENNSYLVANIA BAR ASSOCIATION

100 SOUTH STREET
P.0.BOX 186
HARRISBURG, PA 17108
800-692-7375

FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE
Attorneys for Plaintiff



PHELAN, HALLINAN AND SCHMIEG

By: Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 32227
Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695
Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq., Id. No. 62205

One Penn Center Plaza, Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19103

(215) 563-7000

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

INDYMAC BANK, FSB, S//I TO INDYMAC, INC.

Plaintift
Vs.

RICHARD A. COUDRIET
SHIRLEY M. COUDRIET
Defendants

TO: SHIRLEY M. COUDRIET
RD 2 BOX 71, FLEGAL ROAD
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

DATE OF NOTICE: JANUARY 31, 2005

THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. THIS NOTICE IS SENT TO
YOU IN AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT THE INDEBTEDNESS REFERRED TO HEREIN, AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM YOU WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSEIF YOU HAVE
PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY, THIS CORRESPONDENCE IS NOT AND
SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT, BUT ONLY AS

: COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

: CIVIL DIVISION

: CLEARFIELD COUNTY

: NO. 04-1655-CD

&

s Wi |

ENFORCEMENT OF LIEN AGAINST PROPERTY.

IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A WRITTEN APPEARANCE
PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN WRITING WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR

OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN DAYS FROM THE
DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU

MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER [MPORTANT RIGHTS.

YOU STHIOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. [F YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER,

GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH

INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

[F YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO PROVIDE YOU WITH

INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A

REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT
ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641 x 5982

PENNSYLVANIA LAWYER REFERRAL

SERVICE

PENNSYLVANIA BAR ASSOCIATION

100 SOUTH STREET
P.O. BOX 186
HARRISBURG, PA 17108
800-692-7375

FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE
Attorneys for Plamtiff
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PHELAN, HALLINAN AND SCHMIEG

By: Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 32227
Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695
Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq., Id. No. 62205

One Penn Center Plaza, Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19103

(215) 563-7000

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

INDYMAC BANK, FSB, S/I/I TO INDYMAC, INC.

Plaintiff
Vs.
RICHARD A. COUDRIET

SHIRLEY M. COUDRIET
Defendants

TO: RICHARD A. COUDRIET
716 KNEPP ROAD
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

DATE OF NOTICE: JANUARY 31, 2005

THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. THIS NOTICE IS SENT TO
YOU IN AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT THE INDEBTEDNESS REFERRED TO HEREIN, AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM YOU WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.IF YOU HAVE
PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY, THIS CORRESPONDENCE IS NOT AND
SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT, BUT ONLY AS

: COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

: CIVIL DIVISION

: CLEARFIELD COUNTY

:NO. 04-1655-CD

s
£oibake o wi

ENFORCEMENT OF LIEN AGAINST PROPERTY.

IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A WRITTEN APPEARANCE
PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN WRITING WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR

OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN DAYS FROM THE
DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU

MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER,

GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH

INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO PROVIDE YOU WITH

INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A

REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT
ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641 x 5982

PENNSYLVANIA LAWYER REFERRAL

SERVICE

PENNSYLVANIA BAR ASSOCIATION

100 SOUTH STREET
P.0.BOX 186
HARRISBURG, PA 17108
800-692-7375

FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE
Attorneys for Plaintiff



_PHELAN, HALLINAN AND SCHMIEG

By: Lawrence T. Phelan, Esq., Id. No. 32227 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
Francis S. Hallinan, Esq., Id. No. 62695
Daniel G. Schmieg, Esq., Id. No. 62205

Onc Penn Center Plaza, Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19103

(215) 563-7000

INDYMAC BANK, FSB, S/I/ TO INDYMAC, INC. : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

Plaintiff

: CIVIL DIVISION
Vs.
: CLEARFIELD COUNTY
RICHARD A. COUDRIET
SHIRLEY M. COUDRIET : NO. 04-1655-CD

Defendants
E

T -\n?

FA
L VL.

J%”ﬂ

!
ia
TO: SHIRLEY M. COUDRIET

716 KNEPP ROAD

CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

DATE OF NOTICE: JANUARY 31, 2005

THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. THIS NOTICE IS SENT TO
YOU IN AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT THE INDEBTEDNESS REFERRED TO HEREIN, AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM YOU WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSEIF YOU HAVE
PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY, THIS CORRESPONDENCE IS NOT AND
SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT, BUT ONLY AS
ENFORCEMENT OF LIEN AGAINST PROPERTY.

IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A WRITTEN APPEARANCE
PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN WRITING WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR
OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN DAYS FROM THE
DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU
MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER,
GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH
INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO PROVIDE YOU WITH
INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A
REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA LAWYER REFERRAL
DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT SERVICE
ADMINISTRATOR PENNSYLVANIA BAR ASSOCIATION
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE 100 SOUTH STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830 ‘ P.O.BOX 186
(814) 765-2641 x 5982 HARRISBURG, PA 17108

800-692-7375

FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE
Attorneys for Plaintiff



(Rule of Civil Procedure No. 236) - Revised

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

INDYMAC BANK, FSB, S/T/I TO

INDYMAC, INC.
Plaintiff No.: 04-1655-CD
Vs.
RICHARD A. COUDRIET
SHIRLEY M. COUDRIET
Defendant(s)

Notice is given that a Judgment in the above captioned matter has been entered

against youon Muagey 3 ,2005 .

By: DEPUTY

If you have any questions concerning this matter please contact:

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG£SQUIRE
Attorney or Party Filing

One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Blvd., Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814

(215) 563-7000

**THIS FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE. IF YOU HAVE
PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED A DISCHARGE IN BANKRUPTCY, THIS IS NOT AND SHOULD
NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT, BUT ONLY
ENFORCEMENT OF A LIEN AGAINST PROPERTY .**



PHELAN HALLINAN & SCHMIEG

By: DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE

IDENTIFICATION NO. 62205 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
ONE PENN CENTER AT SUBURBAN STATION

1617 JOHN F. KENNEDY BLVD., SUITE 1400

PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103-1814 COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
(215) 563-7000 CIVIL DIVISION

INDYMAC BANK, FSB, S/I/I TO CLEARFIELD COUNTY
INDYMAC, INC. -

No.: 04-1655-CD
VS.

RICHARD A. COUDRIET
SHIRLEY M. COUDRIET

VERIFICATION OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG, ESQUIRE, hereby verifies that he is attorney for the
Plaintiff in the above-captioned matter, and that on information and belief, he has knowledge of the
following facts, to wit:

(a) that the defendant(s) is/are not in the Military or Naval Service of the United
States or its Allies, or otherwise within the provisions of the Soldiers' and Sailors' Civil Relief Act of
Congress of 1940, as amended.

(b) that defendant, RICHARD A. COUDRIET, is over 18 years of age, and resides at
RD 2 BOX 71, FLEGAL ROAD, CLEARFIELD, PA 16830 .

(c) that defendant, SHIRLEY M. COUDRIET, is over 18 years of age, and resides at
RD2 BOX 71, FLEGAL ROAD, CLEARFIELD, PA 16830.

This statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904 relating to
unsworn falsification to authorities.

Srsaasd A Shomany

DANIEL G. SCHMIEG,#SQUIRE







IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY ,
PENNSYLVANIA
STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT

INDYMAC BANK, FSB,S/I'I TO INDYMAC,

INC.

Plaintiff(s)
No.: 2004-01655-CD
Real Debt: $39,304.96
Atty’s Comm: $

Vs. Costs: $

Int. From: $

Richard A. Coudriet Entry: $20.00

Shirley M. Coudriet

Defendant(s)

Instrument: Default Judgment
Date of Entry: March 3, 2005

Expires: March 3, 2010

Certified -from the record this March 3, 2005

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary
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SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Received on , , of defendant full satisfaction of this Judgment, Debt,
Interest and Costs and Prothonotary 1s authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plaintiff/Attorney



WRIT OF EXECUTION -- MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
Pa.R.C.P. 3180 to 3183 and Rule 3257

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF

INDYMAC BANK, FSB, S/I'l TO INDYMAC, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
INC. PENNSYLVANIA

NO.: 04-1655-CD
VS. -

WRIT OF EXECUTION

RICHARD A. COUDRIET (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
SHIRLEY M. COUDRIET

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:
County of Clearfield:

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above matter you are directed to levy
upon and sell the following described property (specifically described property below):

Premises: RD 2 BOX 71, FLEGAL ROAD, CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

(See legal description attached.)

Amount Due $39,304.96

Interest from 2/22/05 to $
Date of Sale ($6 . 46 per diem)

Total $ Plus costs as endorsed.

Prothonotary costs” €3 %

Prothonotary, Common Pleas Court of
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

Dated Murew 3. 2o0r
(SEAL) By:

Deputy
PMB

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This property is sold at the direction of the plaintiff. It may not
be sold in the absence of a representative of the plaintiff at the Sheriff’s Sale. The sale
must be postponed or stayed in the event that a representative of the plaintiff is not present
at the sale.




No. 04-1655-CD

In the Court of Common Pleas of
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

Address:

Daniel G. Schmieg, Esquire

INDYMAC BANK, FSB, S/I/l TO INDYMAC, INC.

V8.

RICHARD A. COUDRIET
SHIRLEY M. COUDRIET

WRIT OF EXECUTION
(MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)

Real Debt $39,304.96

Int. from 2/22/05
to Date of Sale ($6.46 per diem)

Costs
Prothy. Pd.

Sheriff

Attorney for Plaintiff

RD 2 BOX 71, FLEGAL ROAD, CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
RD2 BOX 71, FLEGAL ROAD, CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
Where papers may be served.

One Penn Center at Suburban Station
1617 John F. Kennedy Blvd., Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
(215) 563-7000

=



DESCRIFTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece or parcel of land situate in Lawrence Township, Clearficld County,
Penosylvamia, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at the Southwest corner of property now or formerly of I.W. Pritchard where it intersects
with ‘Township Road T-601; thence in a Westerly direction along said Township Road and property now
or formerly of Robert Hoyt, 443 feet to the Southeast corner of property now or formerly of George
Carns; thence in a Northerly direction along line of land now or formerly of George Curns 440 feet to
a point at the right-of-way of U.S. Route 1-80; thence in an Easterly direction along said right-ot-way
line of U.S. Route I-80. 451.26 feet to a point along line of land now or formerly of J.W. Pritchard;
thence in a Southerly direction 354 feet along line of land now or formerly of J.W. Pritchard to point
and place of beginning.

CONTAINING 4.04 acres, more or less.

Tax Parcet #123-¥7-22

RE ow

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED {N Richard A. Coudrict and Shirley M. Coudriet,
husband and wifc by Deed from National City Bank of Pennsylvania dated 7/6/1998 and recorded
712241998, in Record Book Volume 1933, Page 38.

PREMISES BEING: RD 2 BOX 71, FLEGAL ROAD



FEDERMAN AND PHELAN, LLP

By: FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQ., Id. No. 12248

LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQ., Id. No. 32227

FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQ., Id. No. 62695 ‘
ONE PENN CENTER PLAZA, SUITE 1400 ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103

(215) 563-7000

INDYMAC BANK, FSB, COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
S//1 TO INDYMAC, INC.
465 NORTH HALSTEAD ST CIVIL DIVISION
PASADENA, CA 91107
TERM
Plaintiff
V. NO. @4 /655 — <D
CLEARFIELD COUNTY

RICHARD A. COUDRIET
SHIRLEY M. COUDRIET
716 KNEPP ROAD

: P G LO
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830 Mo 1260 6R |

GCT 2 2 2004
Defendants W”“am A ShaW
CIVIL ACTION - LAW Prothonotary

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECIL.OSURE

NOTICE

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are
served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the
court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you
fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the
court without further notice for any money claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or
relief requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important to
you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW.
THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE
TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER
LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

Lawyer Referral Service: Notice to Defend:
Pennsylvania Lawyer Referral Service David S. Meholick, Court Administrator
Pennsylvania Bar Association Clearfield County Courthouse
100 South Street 24 and Market Streets
PO Box 186 Clearfield, PA 16830
Harrisburg, PA 17108 814-765-2641 x 5982

800-692-7375

File #: 100561



File #: 100561

IF THIS IS THE FIRST NOTICE THAT YOU HAVE
RECEIVED FROM THIS OFFICE, BE ADVISED THAT:

PURSUANT TO THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION
PRACTICES ACT, 15 U.S.C. § 1692 et seq. (1977),
DEFENDANT(S) MAY DISPUTE THE VALIDITY OF
THE DEBT OR ANY PORTION THEREOF. IF
DEFENDANT(S) DO SO IN WRITING WITHIN
THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THIS
PLEADING, COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF WILL
OBTAIN AND PROVIDE DEFENDANT(S) WITH
WRITTEN VERIFICATION THEREOF;
OTHERWISE, THE DEBT WILL BE ASSUMED TO
BE VALID. LIKEWISE, IF REQUESTED WITHIN
THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THIS
PLEADING, COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF WILL
SEND DEFENDANT(S) THE NAME AND ADDRESS
OF THE ORIGINAL CREDITOR, IF DIFFERENT
FROM ABOVE.

THE LAW DOES NOT REQUIRE US TO WAIT
UNTIL THE END OF THE THIRTY (30) DAY
PERIOD FOLLOWING FIRST CONTACT WITH
YOU BEFORE SUING YOU TO COLLECT THIS
DEBT. EVEN THOUGH THE LAW PROVIDES
THAT YOUR ANSWER TO THIS COMPLAINT IS
TO BE FILED IN THIS ACTION WITHIN TWENTY
(20) DAYS, YOU MAY OBTAIN AN EXTENSION OF
THAT TIME. FURTHERMORE, NO REQUEST
WILL BE MADE TO THE COURT FOR A
JUDGMENT UNTIL THE EXPIRATION OF THIRTY
(30) DAYS AFTER YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS
COMPLAINT. HOWEVER, IF YOU REQUEST
PROOF OF THE DEBT OR THE NAME AND
ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL CREDITOR WITHIN
THE THIRTY (30) DAY PERIOD THAT BEGINS
UPON YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS COMPLAINT,
THE LAW REQUIRES US TO CEASE OUR
EFFORTS (THROUGH LITIGATION OR
OTHERWISE) TO COLLECT THE DEBT UNTIL
WE MAIL THE REQUESTED INFORMATION TO
YOU. YOU SHOULD CONSULT AN ATTORNEY
FOR ADVICE CONCERNING YOUR RIGHTS AND
OBLIGATIONS IN THIS SUIT.

IF YOU HAVE FILED BANKRUPTCY AND
RECEIVED A DISCHARGE, THIS IS NOT AN
ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT. IT IS AN
ACTION TO ENFORCE A LIEN ON REAL ESTATE.



File #:

Plaintiff 1s

INDYMAC BANK, FSB, S/I/I TO INDYMAC, INC.
465 NORTH HALSTEAD ST
PASADENA, CA 91107

The name(s) and last known address(es) of the Defendant(s) are:

RICHARD A. COUDRIET
SHIRLEY M. COUDRIET
716 KNEPP ROAD

CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

who is/are the mortgagor(s) and real owner(s) of the property hereinafter described.

On 07/06/1998 mortgagor(s) made, executed and delivered a mortgage upon the premises
hereinafter described to PENNSYLVANIA SAVINGS BANK which mortgage is
recorded in the Office of the Recorder of CLEARFIELD County, in Mortgage Book No.
1953, Page: 41. By Assignment of Mortgage recorded 1/05/2000 the mortgage was
assigned to BANK OF NEW YORK AS TRUSTEE which Assignment is recorded in
Assignment of Mortgage Document No. 200000170. PLAINTIFF is now the legal owner
of the mortgage and is in the process of formalizing an assignment of same.

The premises subject to said mortgage is described as attached.

The mortgage is in default because monthly payments of principal and interest upon said
mortgage due 04/01/2004 and each month thereafter are due and unpaid, and by the terms
of said mortgage, upon failure of mortgagor to make such payments after a date specified
by written notice sent to Mortgagor, the entire principal balance and all interest due
thereon are collectible forthwith.

100561



6. The following amounts are due on the mortgage:

Principal Balance $33,714.97
Interest 2,269.80
03/01/2004 through 10/20/2004
(Per Diem $9.70)
Attorney’s Fees 1,250.00
Cumulative Late Charges 512.50
07/06/1998 to 10/20/2004
Cost of Suit and Title Search $ 550.00
Subtotal $ 38,297.27
Escrow
Credit -204.81
Deficit 0.00
Subtotal $- 20481
TOTAL § 38,092.46
7. The attorney's fees set forth above are in conformity with the mortgage documents and

Pennsylvama law, and will be collected in the event of a third party purchaser at Sheriff's
Sale. If'the Mortgage is reinstated prior to the Sale, reasonable attorney's fees will be
charged.

8. Notice of Intention to Foreclose as set forth in Act 6 of 1974, Notice of Homeowner's
Emergency Assistance Program pursuant to Act 91 of 1983, as amended in 1998, and/or
Notice of Default as required by the mortgage document, as applicable, have been sent to
the Defendant(s) on the date(s) set forth thereon, and the temporary stay as provided by
said notice has terminated because Defendant(s) has/have failed to meet with the Plaintiff
or an authorized consumer credit counseling agency, or has/have been denied assistance
by the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency.

9. This action does not come under Act 91 of 1983 because the mortgage premises is not the
principal residence of Defendant(s).

WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF demands an in rem Judgment against the Defendant(s) in the sum of
$ 38,092.46, together with interest from 10/20/2004 at the rate of $9.70 per diem to the date of
Judgment, and other costs and charges collectible under the mortgage and for the foreclosure and

sale of the mortgaged property.
FEDERMAN-AND PHELANM
By: /s/F ancis S.

FRANK FEDERMAN, ESQUIRE

LAWRENCE T. PHELAN, ESQUIRE

FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE
Attorneys for Plaintiff

File #: 100561



.o LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN PIECE OR PARCEL OF LAND SITUATE IN LAWRENCE TOWNSHIP, CLEARFIELD
COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF PROPERTY NOW OR FORMERLY OF ].W. PRITCHARD
WHERE IT INTERSECTS WITH TOWNSHIP ROAD T-601; THENCE IN A WESTERLY DIRECTION ALONG
SAID TOWNSHIP ROAD AND PROPERTY NOW OR FORMERLY OF ROBERT HOYT, 443 FEET TO THE
SOUTHEAST CORNER OF PROPERTY NOW OR FORMERLY OF GEORGE CARNS; THENCE IN A
NORTHERLY DIRECTION ALONG LINE OF LAND NOW OR FORMERLY OF GEORGE CARNS 440 FEET TO A
POINT AT THE RIGHT-OF-WAY OF U.S. ROUTE T-80; THENCE IN AN EASTERLY DIRECTION ALONG SAID
RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF U.S. ROUTE T-80, 451.26 FEET TO A POINT ALONG LINE OF LAND NOW OR
FORMERLY OF J.W. PRITCHARD; THENCE IN A SOUTHERLY DIRECTION 354 FEET ALONG LINE OF LAND
NOW OR FORMERLY OF J.W. PRITCHARD TO POINT AND PLACE OF BEGINNING. CONTAINING 4.04
ACRES, MORE OR LESS.

BEING NO. ROAD 2 BOX 71, FLEGAL ROAD

File #: 100561



VERIFICATION

FRANCIS S. HALLINAN, ESQUIRE hereby states that he is attorney for
Plaintiff in this matter, that Plaintiff is outside the jurisdiction of the court and or the
verification could not be obtained within the time allowed for the filing of the pleading,
that he is authorized to make this verification pursuant to Pa. R. C. P. 1024 (¢ ), and that
the statements made in the foregoing Civil Action in Mortgage Foreclosure are based
upon information supplied by Plaintiff and are true and correct to the best of its
knowledge, information and belief. Furthermore, it is counsel’s intention to substitute a

verification from Plaintiff as soon as it is received by counsel.

The undersigned understands that this statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.

C. S. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsifications to authorities.

?rancis S. Hallinan,;'Esquire

Attorney for Plaintiff

DATE: /@,@é/



In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

INDYMC BANK, FSB Sheriff Docket # 16507

VS. 04-1655-CD
COUDRIET, RICHARD A. & SHIRLEY M.

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW NOVEMBER 15, 2004 AT 9:45 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINTS IN MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE ON SHIRLEY M. COUDRIET, DEFENDANT AT SHERIFF'S OFFICE, 1 N. 2ND
ST., CLEARFIELD, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO SHIRLEY M.
COUDRIET (2)TWO TRUE AND ATTESTED COPIES OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT IN
MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE AND MADE KNOWN TO HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF. (716
KNEPP ROAD, CLEARFIELD, PA. IS 911 ADDRESS)

SERVED BY: HUNTER

NOW NOVEMBER 15, 2004 AT 9:45 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINTS IN MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE ON RICHARD A. COUDRIET, DEFENDANT AT SHERIFF'S OFFICE, 1 N. 2ND
ST., SUITE 116, CLEARFIELD, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO
SHIRLEY COUDRIET, WIFE (2) TWO TRUE AND ATTESTED COPIES OF THE ORIGINAL
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE AND MADE KNOWN TO HER THE CONTENTS
THEREOF. (716 KNEPP ROAD, CLEARFIELD, PA. IS 911 ADDRESS)

SERVED BY: HUNTER

Return Costs

Cost Description
42.37 SHERIFF HAWKINS PAID BY: ATTY CK# 386214

40.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATT CK# 386215

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,
YA
Day of /V 2004
%J;&ﬁ:@ &
WILLIAM A, SHAW \'QL( /
Prothonotary Chester A. Hawkins
My Commission Expires Sheriff

15t Monday in Jan 2006
Clearfield Co., Cleatfield, PA

FILED*'

i

William A, Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



